Installation Manual
NAVIGATIONAL ECHO SOUNDER
FE-700

IMPORTANT NOTICE ..o et e et e et e et e e eennns i
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS ... e e e et e e e e ea e eaaaes i
EQUIPMENT LIS T S e et e et e et e e e et eens i
SYSTEM CONFIGURATION L.cee e e e e e et e e e e eaeeanaes v
L MOUNTING .ot e e e et e et e e et e et e et e e e e et e et e eaneeenaeannns 1
I OF= =T o] VA ) =T [0 7 o 41T o | 1
2 0 1= o] = Y o 1
G T = 1 o (U ot SRR OTUPPRTIRI 4
R Ty ] o TU 1T A =T ) PO PUPUTUPPRTIRI 6
RS\ = L o 1T T2 o) 7
1.6 Digital Depth Indicator FE-720 (OPtION).......ccuuieieiie e iiciiiieie e e s s r e e e e e s st e e e e e e e s snnneeeeeeesesnssnnneeees 7
1.7 Transducer SWitch BOX EX-8 (OPLION) ...ieceiiiieiiiiieeie e e i ettt e e e s st e e e e e e s st e e e e e e s st e e e e e e e e snnnrnnneeees 9
1.8 Gate Valve GV-50B-6B, GV-200B-8B (OPLION)......c.uutiiiiiiiieiiiiiee e iiiiee e sniieee et et ee e sbeeee s sbaeeessneee e 9
2. WIRING Lo e et e e et et e et aaaas 11
3. CHANGING POWER SPECIFICATIONS ... 20
4. ADIJUS TMENT T S . e et e e e et e e e e eaaas 22
g R = T TS [ T =T Y= 11 o OSSR 22
Y= o 11 L= 1 =SSOSR 24
PA CKING LIS T S e e e e e e e e et eetee e e e e aas A-1
OUTLINE DRAWINGS ... e e e e s e e e e D-1
INTERCONNECTION DIAGRAMS ... s et e e S-1

FURUNO ELECTRIC CO., LTD.

www.furuno.co.jp
All brand and product names are trademarks, registered trademarks or service marks of their respective holders.



FURUNO ELECTRIC CO., LTD.

9-52 Ashihara-cho,
Nishinomiya, 662-8580, JAPAN

Telephone : +81-(0)798-65-2111
Fax : +81-(0)798-65-4200

Pub. No. IME-23660-Q
(DAMI ) FE-700

ESF

(Elemental Chlorine Free)

The paper used in this manual
is elemental chlorine free.

[0 FURUNO Authorized Distributor/Dealer

A 2 JAN. 2000
Q :JuL. 24, 2009

*00080891011*




A SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

AN WARNING

ELECTRICAL SHOCK HAZARD
Do not open the equipment
unless totally familiar with
electrical circuits and
service manual.

Only qualified personnel
should work inside the
equipment.

/A CAUTION

Turn off the power at the switchboard
before beginning the installation.

Fire or electrical shock can result if the
power is left on.

Do not install the equipment where it
may get wet from rain or water splash.

Water in the equipment can result in fire,
electrical shock or equipment damage.

Be sure no water leaks in at the trans-
ducer mounting location.

Water leakage can sink the vessel. Also
confirm that the transducer will not loosen
by ship’s vibration. The installer of the
equipment is solely responsible for the
proper installation of the equipment.
FURUNO will assume no responsibility for
any damage associated with improper
installation.

Observe the following compass safe
distances to prevent deviation of a
magnetic compass:

Standard | Steering
compass | compass
Display 0.50 m 0.40 m
unit
Distribution 1.90m 1.15m
Box ' ’
Matching Box 0.50 m 0.40m
Transducer
Switch Box 1.00 m 0.60 m
(option)
Junction Box
(option) 0.30 m 0.30 m
Digital depth 0.50 m 0.40 m
indicator (option) ' )
Distribution box 0.30 m 0.30 m
(option) ) )

Be sure that the power supply is
compatible with the voltage rating of
the equipment.

Connection of an incorrect power supply
can cause fire or equipment damage. The
voltage rating of the equipment appears
on the label above the power connector.

When handling the transducer cable,

keep in mind following points.

» Keep the cable away from oil and
fuel.

« Keep the cable away from the
place where it may be damaged
during the installation.

« Do not paint the cable.

The sheath of the transducer cable is
made of chlorophrene rubber (or vinyl
chloride). Therefore, do not paint the
sheath with organic liquid (such as
toluene) since it may harm the sheath.




EQUIPMENT LISTS

Standard Supply

Name Type Code no. Qty Remarks
w/Installation Materials
. . CP02-06400 (000-015-872)
Display Unit FE-701 i L | and Accessories FP02-04800
(000-015-469)
Distribution Box FE-702 - 1
Matching Box MB-502 000-013-602 1 For 50B-6B
MB-504 000-013-604 For 200B-8B
Transducer 50B-6B - 1 w/15 m or 30 m cable
200B-8B - w/15 m, 30 m or 50 m cable
Transducer Tank TTF-5600 000-015-586 1 For 50B-6B
TTF-2000 000-015-587 For 200B-8B
Spare Parts SP02-04101 | 001-228-890 1 set | For distribution box
Installation Materials | CP02-06301 | 001-228-950 1 set | For distribution box
Optional Supply
Name Type Code no. Qty | Remarks
000-012-179 Flush mount, color specified
000-012-176 Bulkhead mount, color
Transducer Switch specified
Box EX-8 000-012-183 1 7.5BG7/2, Flush mount
000-012-182 7.5BG7/2, Bulkhead mount
000-012-180 N.G, Flush mount
000-012-181 N.G, Bulkhead mount
Cable Assy. FM-C6FPS003- 000-143-821 1 2 m cable w/ a 6P connector
020 For EX-8
JUNCTION Box JIS F8821-1MO 000-804-877 1
0-20A3P
TTF-5001 000-015-877 For 50B-6B
Transducer Tank TTF-2001 000-015-878 1 For 200B-8B
TTF-5002 000-015-885 For 50B-6B (w/Flange)
TTF-2002 000-015-887 For 200B-8B (w/Flange)
Bulkhead Kit OP02-78-1 001-229-270 1 2.5GY5/1.5
OP02-78-2 001-229-280 7.5BG7/2
OP02-79-1 001-229-290 N3.0
Flush Mount Kit (F) | OP02-79-2 001-229-300 1 2.5GY5/1.5
OP02-79-3 001-229-310 7.5BG7/2
Flush Mount Kit (S) | OP02-80 001-229-320 1
Data Recording | o5 55.990 001-229-090 | 1 |For Windows 95/98/NT4.0
Software for PC
w/Installation Materials
CP02-06700 (000-029-068)
Digital Depth Spare Parts
Indicator FE-720 000-029-025 | 1 set | gpe5 00601 (002-889-730)
Accessories
FP65-00400 (000-029-067)




Name Type Codeno. | Qty Remarks
MF-22L-1-100V | 000-069-401 100 VAC-120 VAC,
Flush mount type
ME-22L-1-200V | 000-069-403 200 VAC-240 VAC,
Dimmer 1 | Flush mount type
MF-22L-2-100V | 000-069-402 100 VAC-120 VAC,
Bulk head type
ME-22L-2-200V | 000-069-404 200 VAC-240 VAC,
Bulk head type
[ With Installation Materials
Torminal Box OS2 000-029-064 | 1 set | pgs5.00903 (000-029-064)
EGC Printer PP-505-FE 000-055-892 | 1 set
Gate Valve GV-50B-6B 000-015-265 1 With Installation Materials
GV-200B-8B 000-015-273 CP02-07601 (002-891-620)
Alarm Unit AU-12 - 1
For connection of
Distribution Box | MB-1200 000-016-185 | 1 set | ansducer S0B-6B,

200B-8B, instructions
included.




SYSTEM CONFIGURATION

A oo’| pispLAY UNIT
OO | FE-701
oo
oo
O
O
,, O Terminal Box DS-802
/
Z \
. | IEC 61162-1 iD|GITAL DEPTH INDICATOR
7777777777777777777 - ro : FE-720
1 | - i
3 IEC 61162-1 L .
! } (7*7—(:76—76—77 Navigation Device
! DISTRIBUTION ‘
i i IEC 61162-1
BOX FE-702 ] ! — Navigation Device
3 — | Eia232c
S - Personal Computer
3 Contact signal )
N N Alarm Unit AU-12
,,,,,,,,, o |
' i ‘ ***************** 100/110-115/
! 200/220-230 VAC
! | \ and
i i i DC24V
DISTRIBUTION |
BOX SWI'II'EC)?<H880X ‘
MB-1200 ) ‘
} \ \ \ :
S /‘“\ ,r“'\ /‘L\ /’J'\
{8 {38 {38 {38 {387 JUNCTION BOX
\T,, \T,/ ‘\T,/ \T,/ ‘\T,/ JISF8821-1M0 0-20A3P

Matching Box
MB-502 (For 50B-6B)
MB-504 (For 200B-8B)

—— : Standard Supply
,,,,,,,,,, : Optional Supply
—-—-— " Local Supply

TRANSDUCER
50B-6B,
200B-8B




1. MOUNTING

NOTICE

Do not apply paint, anti-corrosive sealant
or contact spray to coating or plastic
parts of the equipment.

Those items contain organic solvents that
can damage coating and plastic parts,
especially plastic connectors.

1.1 Category of Equipment

Equipment for protected area

* Display Unit

» Distribution Box

» Matching Box

* Transducer Switch Box (option)

« Digital Depth Indicator (option)

Equipment to be submerged

* Transducer
1.2 Display Unit

1.2.1 Mounting consideration

The display unit can be installed on a tabletop, on the overhead, on the bulkhead or flush

mounted in a console or panel.

When selecting a mounting location for the display unit keep the following in mind.
» Keep the display unit out of direct sunlight.

» The temperature and humidity should be moderate and stable.

* Locate the unit away from exhaust pipes and vents.

» The mounting location should be well ventilated.



* Mount the unit where shock and vibration are minimal.

» Keep the unit away from electromagnetic field-generating equipment such as motors and
generators.

» For maintenance and checking purposes, leave sufficient space at the sides and rear of the
unit and leave slack in cables.

» A magnetic compass will be affected if placed too close to the display unit. Observe the

following compass safe distances to prevent disturbance to the magnetic compass.

Standard compass: 0.50 meters
Steering compass: 0.40 meters

S~ %I

-~ a
O
O o)
o o)
\ q _=r_.@ )
Cover \ /
- v
Desktop Overhead

1.2.2 Removing the cover

While pressing the center of the cover with your thumbs as illustrated, pull the cover towards

you to remove it.

4

1.2.3 Desktop mounting

1. Fix the hanger with four tapping screws (5x20).

2. Screw knob bolts in display unit, set it to hanger, and tighten knob bolts.

3. Attach the dummy covers to the unused holes.



Dummy cover

D

5x20 tapping screws

1.2.4 Flush mounting

There are two types of flush mount kits, F type and S type. For details, see the outline diagrams
at the back of this manual.



F type
Flush Mount Kit (F): OP02-79-1 (001-229-290)
OP02-79-2 (001-229-300)
OP02-79-3 (001-229-310)

No. | Name Type Code no. Qty | Remarks
C i 100-279-270 OP02-79-1:N3.0
1 p;’rfgl‘e ¢ 02-129-1041-0 | 100-279-280 1 |[0P02-79-2:2.5GY5/1.5
100-279-290 OP02-79-3:7.5GY7/2
2 Hex bolt M6x12 800_162_897-1 4
3 Spring M6 000-158-855-1 4
washer 0
1. Prepare a cutout in the mounting location whose dimensions are 210 (W) x 194 (H) mm.

2. Attach the cosmetic panel (02-129-1041-0) to the display unit with four hex bolts (M6x12)
and four spring washers (M6).
3. Fix the display unit to the mounting location with four tapping screws (5x20).
S type
Flush Mount Kit (S): OP02-80 (001-229-320)
No. Name Type Code no. Qty | Remarks
1 Fixing plate | 02-129-1045-0 100-279-300 2
2 Wing bolt M4x30 000-804-799 6
3 Hex bolt M6x12 800'162'897-1 4
4 Spring M6 000-158-855-1 4
washer 0
5 Wing nut M4 000-863-306 6
1. Prepare a cutout in the mounting location whose dimensions are 194 x 194 mm.
2. Insert the display unit to the cutout. 7
.
3. Attach two fixing plates (02-129-1045-0) to the display unit with four 5
hex bolts (M6x12) and spring four washers (M6). %
/
4. Screw six wing bolts (M4x30) to wing nuts (M4). Z
7
5. Fasten the display unit with six wing bolts and nuts. %
0
Z

1.3 Transducer

The installation of the transducer and the tank should be accomplished by a dockyard referring
to the installation drawings at the back of this manual. An example of transducer installation

method is also shown in paragraph 1.3.2.

Note: Discussions should take place and agreement reached with the dockyard for sufficient
reinforcement and watertightness of the hull to comply with the regulations concerned.




1.3.1 Mounting Location

To decide the location of the transducer, the following points should be taken into account.

» The most important matter is where the transducer is installed. The position should be free
from aeration possibly occurring beneath the hull and also not affected by engine and
propeller noise.

* It is known that air bubble streams start approximately from a quarter length from the bow,
and spreads over the hull bottom approximately to three quarters. Air bubble streams vary in
form and intensity according to ship's speed, draught, trim, shape of bow and hull, as well as
sea state.

* In a laden ship, a position somewhere near a quarter of the ship's length from the stern often
gives satisfactory results. As for vessels such as oil tankers whose fore draught is especially
shallow, an after position about three quarters of ship's length from the stern is often
suitable.

« It is recommended to install the transducer on the keel line or between 600 mm and 900 mm
from the keel to minimize the effect of aerated water.

« Sitting near obstructions such as the forward propeller, bow thruster, water intake pipes and
speed log sensor should be avoided.

* Select a place giving minimum mechanical vibration.

» Do not lay the transducer cable near or in parallel with other electric cables.

1.3.2 Example of Transducer Installation (TTF-5600)

Note: Never fail to remove the transducer and rubber gasket prior to welding the transducer
tank to the hull.

1. Install the transducer tank on the hull. The tank bottom should be flush with the hull
bottom. Feed the transducer cable through the cable gland.

2. Apply sealing tape to the threads of the gland nut for watertightness.
3. Pass the cable thru the gasket, washer and gland nut.

4. Fix the transducer to the tank with the transducer fixing flange.

5. Coat the gland nut with silicone grease.

6. Tighten the gland nut.



7. It is recommended to enclose the transducer cable in a conduit pipe for waterproofness
and electrical shielding as well as for protecting the cable from mechanical damage.
The conduit pipe should be fixed to the flange on the transducer tank. The pipe should
be of such a length to clear the water level when the ship is fully loaded. The pipe end
should be finished with filling compound. It is recommended to fill the pipe with sand
between the transducer and the junction box (or matching box). This will protect the

transducer from vibration and damage.

SGP 1Y4"
4 #115
vo0 [/ J1S B2221 5432 1| Transducer (50B-6B)
i%%—HarE{rl | oy 2 | Transducer Tank
TN I_‘;‘ 3| Fixing Flange
RS J 4 | Gland Nut
0 ’ ' 5| Washer
5 \ l 6 | Rubber Gasket
§ . 7| Hex. Bolt (M6x25)
77 /Q ! %, A~ I 8| Spring Washer (For M6)
! A * 7 2
;\.‘ l // *Sea water comes into the area marked
7 | 774 with "*" inside the tank.
N s bl /n’:”‘h - o vA RS
| / | d70 | \ |
' \ FLUSH FINISH

' #190.7+3 @

DOUBLING PLATE
(SHIPPING SUPPLY)

HULL PLATE

Transducer Tank for 50B-6B Transducer

1.4 Distribution Box

A magnetic compass will be affected if placed too close to the distribution box. Observe the
following compass safe distance to prevent disturbance to the magnetic compass.

Standard compass: 1.90 meters
Steering compass: 1.15 meters

Fasten the distribution box with four tapping screws (6x30) referring to the outline drawing at the

end of this manual.



1.5 Matching Box

The matching box should be selected depending on the transducer type;
» 50B-6B transducer: MB-502
» 200B-8B transducer: MB-504

Fasten the matching box with four Trapping screws (6x20: local supply). Compass safe
distances are as follows; standard compass: 0.50 m, Steering compass: 0.40 m.

1.6 Digital Depth Indicator FE-720 (option)

The indicator can be installed on a tabletop, on the overhead. Refer to outline drawings at the
end of this manual for installation instructions. When selecting a mounting location, keep in mind
the following points:

* Locate the unit away from exhaust pipes and vents.
» The mounting location should be well ventilated.
* Mount the unit where shock and vibration are minimal.

* Locate the unit away from equipment which generates electromagnetic fields such as a

motor or generator.

* Allow sufficient maintenance space at the sides and rear of the unit and leave sufficient slack
in cables, to facilitate maintenance and servicing.

» Observe the following compass safe distances to prevent deviation of a magnetic compass.
Standard compass: 0.50 m, Steering compass: 0.40 m.

1. Fasten the hanger with four self-tapping screws (5x20).

2. Fasten the digital depth indicator to the hanger with two knobs.

7
35
.
Tabletop Overhead

B Flush mounting

There are two types of flush mount kits, F type and S type. For details, see the outline diagrams
at the back of this manual.



F type
Use the accessories FP65-00401 (See page A-7).
1. Prepare a cutout in the mounting location whose dimensions are 183 (W) x 92 (H) mm.

2. Attach the cosmetic panel (20-016-1051) to the indicator with two hex bolts (M6x12) and
two spring washers (M6).

3. Fix the indicator to the mounting location with four tapping screws (5x20).

S type

Use the accessories FP65-00402 (See page A-8).

1. Prepare a cutout in the mounting location whose dimensions are 167 (w) x 92 (H) mm.

2. Insert the indicator to the cutout.

3. Attach two fixing plates (20-007-2401) to the indicator with two hex bolts (M6x12) and two
spring washers (M6).

4. Screw four wing bolts (M4x30) to wing nuts (M4).

5. Fasten the indicator with four wing bolts and nuts.




1.7 Transducer Switch Box EX-8 (option)

If two transducers are installed, the transducers switch box is required. Locate the transducer
switch box near the display unit considering length of the interconnection cable. Select the
bright place where the panel of equipment can be watched. Use only the screws supplied on the
terminal inside to make connections. Use of other screws may cause a short circuit. Compass
safe distances are as follows; standard compass: 1.00 m, Steering compass: 0.60 m.

1.8 Gate Valve GV-50B-6B, GV-200B-8B (option)

Assemble the Gate Valve as shown below. Refer to the drawing at the end of this manual.

1. Disassemble the gate valve assembled tentatively: spacer, gasketl, gate valve, gasket 2,
O-ring (P170), seachest cap and shaft assembly.
When assembling the gate valve, use original washers, bolts and nuts. Keep the bottom of the

seachest cap and the shaft free of dust and be careful not to damage them.

O-RING |
(P135) |

O-RING

GASKET1

GASKET2

SPACER

2. Weld the spacer to the hull bottom.
The hull side of the spacer should be flush with the hull bottom. Be careful not to damage the
side fixed to the gate valve.

3. Clean the side of the spacer to be fixed to the gate valve.



4. Grease (supplied) both sides of the gasket 1 and the inner side of the spacer. Place the
gasket 1 onto the spacer.

5. Clean the flange side of the gate valve, and place it on the gasket 1. The scale side of the
gate valve should be up.

6. Fix stud bolts with washers and bolts loosely.
7. Keep seachest cap and shaft assembly free of dirt and dust.

8. Grease O-ring (P170) and seachest cap lightly, and attach O-ring (P170) and gasket 2 to
the bottom of seachest cap.
O-ring (P170) and gasket 2 are attached by adhesion of grease.

9. Place the assembly made at step 8 on the gate valve.

10. Fix the assembly with bolts, nuts and washers loosely.

11. Unscrew nuts from flange 2, and confirm that shaft can be moved up and down smoothly by
hand.

You will feel some resistance because of the O-ring (P135). (See the illustration on the previous

page.)

Nut

Flange 2

12. Fasten the gate valve with bolts, nuts and washers above and below.

NOTE) When installing a transducer, do it before step 7 or after removing the seachest cap
and the shaft assembly.

10



2. WIRING

Wiring
Connect three cable assemblies (supplied) between the display unit and distribution box. See

the interconnection diagram for details.

Display unit FE-701 (rear panel)

> 3

MJ-A3SPF0015-100C FM-C6FPS002-100

Digital depth indicator FE-720 (option)

When silencing the alarm beep, connect
to *2 connector.

Personal computer _ ~ Ground “zzyr | | | T
(EIA-232C) MJ-A10SPF0002-100 TTYCYS-4
——ﬁ%ﬁn - 'I"éirirﬁriaal
Ship's DPYCYS-1.5 7 J — Y . — Box 1.25sq ~
mains o o ; , -
@ \*2 / /1 MJ-A7SPF0009-020C Ziy
w "1 o Ground
—-JDistribution box FE-702
Alarm system
DPYCYS-2.5
Navigation
Device Matching box
(IEC 61162-1) [TBL 182
*1: with power zT
*2: without power 3
2RNCT-SB
2CX1.5
TB7 _
1 FE-702 Top view
CONE board 02P6283 TSansducer
AC
TB5 DC TB1 TB2 TB3 TB4
TB6| | 1235678910 [[2345678910] [12345

l Cable clamp

\ \ \
FE-720 FE-720 ‘ 0254169

T
Ship's  Alarm ‘

Main System DPYCYS-2.5
Pfﬂ'fecz . TTYCYS-4
\ 1 1TYCYS-4
TPYCYS-1.5 ‘
Power
TTYCYS-450Urs
for FE-701

11



When the Transducer Switch Box EX-8 or Distribution Box MB-1200 is used, the

interconnections are as follows.

Display unit FE-701 (rear panel)

MJ-A3SPF0015-100C

FM-C6FPS003-020

Digital depth indicator FE-720 (option)

When silencing the alarm beep, connect
to *2 connector.

Personal computer Ground @222y — |7 S
qJ
(EIA-232C) MJ-A10SPF0002-100 TIYeys-4 | ¢ |
; DPYCYS-1 r“ e - LI;é%ih&" Ground
Sh|_p s 15 L Box 12593
mains x
2 ~ MJ-A7SPF0009-020C X7
wm @\ |
Ground terminal Distribution | TRANSDUCER SWITCH BOX *3
Alarm system 2.0sq box EX-8 (option)
FE-702

Navigation
Device
(IEC 61162-1)

TB3
RECORDER

TB1 TB2 2.0
FORE AFT

*1: with power Ground
*2: without power '\igtth'g% box '\ggicr?gg box
iy | L
TB7 [2al21] Il
M H FE-702 Top view als als
CONE board 02P6283 ;2;‘%35 ;2)’;‘5;53
AC
TB5 DC TB1 TB2 TB3 TB4
TB6 | | 12325678910 [[2345678910] [12345]
\ TR
\ K Transducer Transducer
~ |H A1 - FORE AFT
Cable clam . . . .
M ‘ P *3: Connection of Distribution Box
T) ik MB-1200(option)
- \
Ship's  Alarm ‘ FE-720 FE-720 :
Main System ‘ i ,\DAIBS-I:-LgloBOUTION BOX
FC IEC TTYCYS-4 -
| 61162-1| T1ycys-4 ) TB1
. 1(2(3]4|5
TPYCYS—l.S‘ Power []2]a]4]5] 2.0 sq
B2
TTYCYS-4Source [5]2]1]4]3]
for FE-701

12




Cable Fabrication of DPYCYS-2.5, DPYCYS-1.5,
MJ-A3SPF0015-100C , FM-C6FPS0002-100 and TPYCYS-1.5

Fabricate the power and other cables as illustrated below to connect them to the Distribution
box.

Vinyl Sheath Shield Cores

S
o

/q B 50mm . <40mm>

Armor 100mm
@ Fold back shield over on vinyl sheath.
Vinyl Sheath

/ \ Shiild Cois

Vinyl Sheath ~ Vinyl Tape

Shield Cores
/ & x *: See below.

% .

Clamp here.

*: Depending on cables, fabrications are as follows.

* DPYCYS-2.5, DPYCYS-1.5, TPYCYS-1.5
==  Crimp-on lug
—[gi =9  FV2-S3.3 Blue
=0
» Others

—=o Crimp-on lug
 |F——— =9 Fv1.253Red

Fabrication of cables

13



Several cables are required to supply at local. In this manual, JIS (Japan Industrial Standard )
cables are specified. Use equipment cables refering to the figures below.

Shield

Sheath i
Shield Sheath
Armor Armor
S=1.5 mm? S=2.5 mm?
7 =1.56mm Vinyl sheath 7#=2.01mm Vinyl sheath
DPYCYS-1.5 sectional view DPYCYS-2.5 sectional view
Shield Sheath
Armor
Core
S=1.5 mm?
7 =1.56mm Vinyl sheath

TPYCYS-1.5 sectional view

JIS Cables (Cross section)

14



Cable Fabrication of TTYCYS-4
TTYCYS is a Japan Industrial Standard (JIS) cable. Use the equipment one.

Vinyl Sheath Shield Cores

L

/ 3 50mm . :40mm=

Armor 100mm
Fold back shield over on vinyl sheath.
Vinyl Sheath

/ \ Shiild
i) —

Armor Taping
Vinyl Sheath  Vinyl Tape

7N
55

Clamp here.

15



(2) Rotate

Shield

Special tool for
connecting wires,
fitted inside the

A Conductor
Distribution Box

S =0.75mm Anticorrosive sheath
$ =1.11 mm

(Sectional view)

Terminal Board TB1, TB3 Cross section Fabrication of cable TTYCYS-4

Power Supply Cable from Ship's Mains

If the ship's mains is AC, the power supply cable must be connected to TB5 in the Distribution
Box. In case of DC ship's mains, cable must be connected to TB6 in the Distribution Box. For
further information, refer to page 16.

Attaching EMI core

Attach EMI core (supplied) to the power cable to prevent noise.
13. Tape the power cable where the EMI core is to be attached, to hold the core in place.

14. Fasten the core close to the power cable connector.

Display unit

EMI core

To distribution box

16



Transducer

Connect the transducer cable to the distribution box. If necessary, attach the junction box
between the distribution box and matching box.

Ground

Connect the ground wire (2.0 sq.) from both the display unit and distribution box to ship’s
ground to prevent interference to the picture. Shorten the ground wire as much as possible.

The optional digital depth indicator FE-720 should be grounded by 1.25 sqg. wire.
Note 1: Ground the equipment to prevent mutual interference.

Note 2: Use “closed-type” lugs (supplied) to make the ground connection at the display unit and
distribution box. Do not use an “open-type” lugs.

17



Alarm system connection

The power error and shallow water alarms, which produce audio and visual alarms in the event
of power failure and shallow water, can be output by connecting the distribution box to the ship’s
alarm system.

Connect the DPYCYS-1.5 cable between TB1 in the Distribution Box and the alarm system of
the ship referring to the schematic diagram at the end of this manual.

TB1
_—|1| NORMAL CLOSE | Select either
Alarm System@ DPYCYS-1.5 ~ NORMAL OPEN one.
— ~[3] RELAY COMMON
Digital Depth Indicator FE-720
There are two methods to connect the digital depth Indicator FE-720.
Case 1: Input signal from the main display unit to FE-720
The interconnection is as follows.
DISTRIBUTION BOX DIGITAL DEPTH INDICATOR

FE-702 FE-720
TERMINAL BOX
DS-802(option)

MJ-A7SPF0009-020C IN/OUT

N

TB3 TTYCYS-4 [1}————WHITE ——<1< TD-A
_ p 2] —— BLUE <2< TD-B

TD1-A[1 |1 I 1 3] .. YELLOW ———<3< RD-A
TD1-B[2 ———— P 4| ———-GREEN —— <4< RD-B
24V 3y 5| ———+RED <5< 24V
oV 4 16|+ BLACK L <6< 0OV
GND |[5}—] 7 L L
TD1-Al6 1| L8] J: L< 7 < GND
TD1-B |7 = =
24V | 8|
ov 19|
GND |10 Pl : Twisted pairs

18



Case?2: Silencing the alarm from the digital depth indicator FE-720

When the main display unit FE-701 activates an alarm, it can be deactivated at the FE-701 itself
and also, it can be deactivated from the digital depth indicator FE-720. To do this, connect as
follows.

Connection

DISTRIBUTION BOX DIGITAL DEPTH INDICATOR

FE-720
FE-702 TERMINAL BOX
TB1 — DS-802(option)
1
T MJ-A7SPF0009-020C
G _TTYCYS-4_ IN/OUT
TD1-A |[7]— o1 [T} WHITE <1< TD-A
TD1-B |8 ——— 2 ——+BLUE ——<2< TD-B
RD1-A |9] 118 %ﬁYELLOW — :j: EB-Q
-B [10] ——14]—++GREEN — -
e ‘ 5| RED <5< 28v
; 6 | i BLACK Ll <6< 0V
Lo 7 L L
j: i J; L< 7 < GND
Ship’s mains

24vpc t

py :Twisted pairs
Note: In this case, a positioning device can not be connected.

FE-720 setting

In the menu of the FE-720, ALARM should be set to ON. If an alarm activates, press any key on
the FE-720, then the alarm will be deactivated at the FE-701 and FE-720.

MENU
DIM CONTROL

PANEL ONLY
7> JILANG. ENGLISH
UNITS
ALARM SET ON
TEST

19



3. CHANGING POWER
SPECIFICATIONS

This unit is set at factory to operate from 220-230 VAC ship's mains. For connection to a 100
VAC, 110-115 VAC, 200 VAC or 24 VDC ship's mains, modify the connections in the distribution

box as shown below.

Note: Tick the appropriate box on the inside of the FE-702 distribution box cover to denote the

power use.

100 VAC, 110-115 VAC, 200 VAC Ship's Mains

1. Connect the power cable to #1 & #3 on TB5 in the distribution box.

2. Modify the wiring at TB7 according to ship's mains as shown in the table below.

[0 200-230 VAC (50/60 Hz)
[0 100-115 VAC (50/60 Hz)
[0 24VDC

Label inside the distribution box FE-702

Ship's mains TB7 #1 TB7 #2 TB7 #3 TB7 #4 TB7 #5
220-230 VAC ,
(Default) Orange Red Black Brown White
200 VAC Red Orange Black Brown White
110-115 VAC Black Red Orange Brown White
100VAC Brown Red Black Orange White

20




24 VDC Ship's Mains

1. Remove the cover of the distribution box.

2. Remove P3 connector from J4 on the CONE Board.
3. Reattach P3 connector to J3 on the CONE Board.
4

Connect the power cable to TB6.

[ =)

— CONE Board

oo o 0]

For DC ship's mains
For AC ship's mains

Distribution box, inside view

21



4. ADJUSTMENTS

This section provides the procedures for initial set up of the equipment. The type of transducer
used should be properly set before operating the equipment.

4.1  Transducer Setting

Select the type of transducer used as follows.

1. Pressthe POWER Switch while pressing any key. Release the key when the following
display appears.

EXTENSION MODE
+: TRANSDUCER SETTING
- TEST
A CLEAR MEMORY
\ £ DEMONSTRATION

2. Press the [+] key to select TRANSDUCER SETTING.

TRANSDUCER SETTING
CHANGEOVER : MANUAL
[FORE] XDR : N/A 200kHz
KEEL DIST. : 0.0 m(0.0-10.0)
[AFT] XDR : N/A 50 kHz
KEEL DIST. : 0.0 m(0.0-10.0)
DEPTH(BELOW) KEEL
DISP MODE : SINGLE
DISP ORDER*: FORE/AFT
OUTPUT*: AFT

MEMORIZE*:|DUAL| FORE AFT
To select item * Does not appear when DISP MODE

- +: To set option is set to SINGLE.

3. Set the transducer(s) as shown below. Use [A] or [ ¥] to select an item and [+] or [-] to set
option.

a) CHANGEOVER sets how transducer(s) is connected to the FE-700. Select MANUAL for
single transducer or transducers connected via Switch Box EX-8. Select AUTO for
connection via Distribution Box MB-1200.

b) One transducer installed: Set FORE XDR to 50 kHz or 200 kHz, depending on actual
installation. Leave AFT XDR set to “N/A."

Two transducers installed: Set FORE XDR and AFT XDR to 50 kHz or 200 kHz, depending
on actual installation.

c) KEEL DIST sets the distance from transducer to keel of the ship.

d) DEPTH (BELOW) selects the method of depth indication. TRANSDUCER for depth
indication below the transducer (except DBS mode), or KEEL for depth indication below the
keel.

e) DISP MODE sets the function of the MODE switch in case of dual frequencies. Select DUAL
to show the dual frequency display (fore and aft), or SINGLE to show single frequency
display.

22



Note: If CHANGEOVER is set for MANUAL, select SINGLE.

~\ r

—

NER D

| i
BELCH ACE m 80_ )

DUAL: Dual frequency

f) DISP ORDER sets where to locate the fore and aft displays (right or left side) in the dual
frequency display.

g) OUTPUT sets what data to output to external equipment (in IEC/NMEA data format) in case
of dual frequencies. Select FORE to output FORE data, or AFT to output AFT data.

h) MEMORIZE sets the source (transducer) for data recording (depth, etc.) in case of dual
frequencies. Select DUAL, FORE or AFT as appropriate. DUAL records both FORE and AFT

data for 12 hours. FORE or AFT records respective data for 24 hours.

4. Reset the power.
Note: The default settings in the TRANSDUCER SETTING window are N/A. At the first
power-up after installation, the window appears to set transducer(s).

23



4.2

1.

Setting the Time

Open the system menu 2 referring to the operator’s manual.

SYSTEM MENU 2

MENU SELECT 1 3

TIME ADJUST  INTERNAL] EXTERNAL
DAY 1]
MONTH JAN
YEAR 2009  ( 2100)
HOUR 0 (0 23)
MINUTE 1] (0 59)
SECOND 42| (0 59)

01 JAN 2009 00:01:06

V A: Toselectitem
— +: To set option

Select other mode to exit.

System menu 2

Press [¥] key to select TIME ADJUST. Select INTERNAL to use the internal clock. Set day,
month, year, hour, minute and second with [+] or [-] key. Select EXTERNAL to use time data

from equipment that outputs time in ZDA format. At TIME DIFFERENCE field, select AUTO
or MANUAL. MANUAL requires entry of time difference.

SYSTEM MENU 2

MENU SELECT 1 3
TIME ADJUST  INTERNAL BRIV 8

TIME DIFFERENCE |AUTO | MANUAL

01 JAN 2009 00:02:10

VA:
-+

To select item
To set option.
Select other mode to exit.

TIME ADJUST set to EXTERNAL

24

SYSTEM MENU 2

MENU SELECT 1 |2 | 3
TIME ADJUST INTERNAL
D R AUTO
TIME DIFF HOUR 0 | (0~13
TIME DIFF MIN 0 | (0~59)
TIME DIFF SIGN - | (0~59)
01 JAN 2009 00:02:10

To select item
To set option.
Select other mode to exit.

VA:
-+

TIME DIFFERENCE set to MANUAL




‘aL "’ 0D O1¥WlD3IT3I ONNAUNAS

("AINO JONI¥IIY Y04 DNIMVYA NI SNOISNIWIA °L2FIE€ “EIRLORESH) 0
INVS JHL SI_ALITVN
"1ONA0Y¥d ¥3ddN JHL 40 30VId NI Q3ddIHS 3@ AVW LONGOYd ¥IMOT JHL 'W3LI NV ¥0d4 Q3LSIT 39 AVA S3000 ONV SIJAL OML

CYREMNYBLME "R CELRVLCYIWWILR TAQLEHETOGUIBT A PHL "SHOMSWER {-t/EF

¢0v6-X-14¢0

_ 01-4s-0s3 s
(1) g1re
SHIVINIY ALD SNOI1d140$30 aNI1LN0 JWYN ‘ON
243 % UYL TR B % % 2 = 8
STVIYILYN NOILYTIVLSNI
ErkHET
1/1 10¥90-20d0 3dAL
¢ ¢0V6-X-1400 00-09¢-6¢¢-100 "ON 3009 ° I : ﬂ ..- “
v

1686-X-14¢0

(AINO 3ONFYI43H HO4 DNIMVHA NI SNOISNIWIA °£2 Bl &€ “RIFE L OREE)

‘JANVS FHL SI ALIVYND "LONA0Hd

d3ddn IHL 40 30V1d NI A3ddIHS 38 AVW 1ONAOHd ¥IMOT IHL 'WILI NV 04 ILSIT 39 AVIN SIA0D ANV SIdAL OML
YRRAYFERES EY CLRVLYAGIDR TRLBHFB YN IHET (PHL " SHOMOY SR -/

“IVIMILYIN FAILVINISTIDIY 40 ¥IGANN 3000 IHL STLVOIANT ,*, HLIM DONIANT ¥IGWNN 3000
CERNERZA-TENOEME RIDHOHEGR AT

*1-016-808-000

01z

TVANYIW NOTLYTIVLSNI

2HEYFE

*1-806-808-000

olg

VANV S . 401VY3d0

[ . *-099£2-3M0
SN
IN3KN90a 15
............ — —IvaIQm—Iooo Wol=1
"ASSY 378v0
| 9001-G1004dSEV—TW %
PN C-4
00-659-921-000 Wol=1
'ASSY 378v0
N 001-¢0004dS01v-TH
PN B (-4
00-18[-2¥1-000 nol =1

"ASSY 314v0

WE -4

00-09¢-6¢¢-100

10¥90-¢0d0

STVIY3LYN NOILYTIVLISNI

HHET

0090-20d9

SIVIY3LVA NOIL

VTIVISNI BAET

00-098-68€-100

$3140SS3I0V

L 108y0-¢0dd
S B
00-000-06£-100
g |lllLoz ¥IN0D QUvH
L ¢08v0-¢0d4
I,,:KLL\
00840-20d ¥0SS309V e,
wx 00-128-510-000
LINN AV1dS1Q
L YH-10£-34/10L-34
gt
LIND Je=T
[AL0]  on 3000/Norldi¥os3a | INITTLNO | JUVN
LV ¥H-10/-34/10L-34
I/l 6- 1886-X-1420 LSIT O9NIMXMOVd




L0V6-X-1420 ‘al1 "’ 00 O1WLOZTI ONN¥UNA

("ATNO FONIYIJIY ¥od ONIMVYA NI SNOISNINIQ °£2EIxE “FIRIORES)
“INVS JHL SI ALITVAD "LONG0Yd
¥3dd 3HL 40 FOVId NI G3ddIHS 38 AVN 10NGOYd ¥IMOT FHL 'WALI NV ¥0d G3LSIT 39 AVH S3A0D ONV SIdAL OML

4
AREANYBRAET "R LPVLCYWEITR TAQLEHMBEIFUNIHT A THL "SHOM 2 ¢ &8 \-L/FE

. ‘0N
01-¥€2-L51-000 3000

o ¥4 € £S-2Nd Eé 9 oM No-dHI¥ | o

£ £5-7Ad L EREEE

| _ 0N
3000
ol gHm oM NO-di 14D

(A1 €-62 "IN

+¥nEH

| “ON
3000
99, -
14 708SNS 0EX0 MIYOS ONIddV1-413S 1
0

THL R0 GGV +

SHUVINTY ALD SNOI1d149$30 INITLNO JWYN ‘N
24Tl E¥ W T = k7 W % =5 8

STVIYILYIN NOILVTIVLSNI

ErkHET
i 10890-20d0 34K

¢- 10v6-X-1420 00-056-82¢-100 "ON 3009 ° l : ! .- “
e

1056-X-420 ‘qL7 "' 00 OIW1OZTI ONN¥UNA

('AINO JONIY3434 Y04 ONIMVYQ NI SNOISNINIA °£2EI&G “FIFE | OEH)

“INYS JHL SI ALITVAD "1Ond0yd
YdddN FHL 40 0V1d NI Q3ddIHS 39 AVN LONAOYd YIMOT JHL "WALl NV ¥04 Q3LSIT 38 AVA $300D ONV S3dAL OML

4
ARAYFEAEY QL CLPIDCYWEITA TARLTEWEFQUMIET A FPEL "SHOWZ W&ER T/

o
0| g4
y T W30S N1 |
o¢ T ALY
‘ o
_ 00
' SHOH 0-£011-811-60 m%r\UV ODITLS ARKRG |
£ 0D TV A%HE
SRV ALD SNOILd1¥0530 NI E o
usthalsl =% W BT B o W 2 &8
S3140SSIIV
(=]=]
FELE R
W 108Y0-20d 3dAL
£~ 1036-X-5420] _ 00-098-686-100] 'O 3000 O NI ==

eV




¢586-X-1420 (ATNO JON3YI43Y YO DNIMYYA NI SNOISNIWIA °£2 FH5E “RIE L ORH)

90¥6-X-0v59 ‘aL7 '’ 00 O1¥WLD3T73 ONNYUNA "INVS JHL SI ALIIVNO "LONAOYd
d3ddn 3HL 40 30V1d NI A3ddIHS 38 AV LONAOYd ¥3MOT IHL WILI NV HO4 ILSI1 38 AVIN SIA0D ANV SIdAL OML
("ATNO JON3YIJIY U0 HNIMVHA NI SNOISNINIA °£2Eig€ “EIELOREM)

IS L SI ALIIG - Londoud CYREAGEENE RY CERDCYIIGR MR EHBEYGNSHTOTHL SEOHTER T/ EE
Y3ddN 3HL 40 JIVId NI G3ddIHS 38 AVN LONGOUd ¥IMOT FHL 'WALI NV ¥0d Q3LSIT 39 AVH S300D ANV S3dAL OML

4
AREANYBRAET "R LPVLCYWEITR TAQLEHMBEIFUNIHT A THL "SHOM 2 ¢ &8 \-L/FE

“IVIMILYIN FAILVINISTHDIY 40 ¥IGWNN 3000 FHL STLVOIANI ,*, HLIM ONIANT 4IGWNN 3000
CERNERN-TENOEME "RIOR X SR T

........... 00-¢19-G71-000

01-989-641-000
| 020-60004dSLY-I"

0020-60004dSLY-"N

"ASSY 3178V0

PN BRI L4

01-6¢0-¥G1-000
"ASSY F18v0

| 0020-€0004dS9Y-"I

PN B L4

| 10800-59d0

SIVIYILYW NOILVTIVLSNI

HHET

00£90-20d0 STIVIYILVH NOILVTIVLSNI BT

00-08¢-688-200
$3140SS3I0V

| €0700-G9d4

WE R

00-0L€-688-200
TANVd ONTLINNON HSNTd

| 707005943
SYALATARLL
o 00-095-688-200
T, !
0 s n—-%é_ on1 No-cio | | _ 7005 INYd ONILNNOW HSN4
s HALrTARLL
SYUVITY ALD SNO1Ld 140530 INITLN0 T ‘0N — -
Py e w2 B o “w % P — ﬂo%WMNwolMMO|ooo $31¥0SS300V RO}
STVIMILVI NOILVTTVLSNI OLVD NI W10 VL1910
[ YA-02L-33/021-33
AT wixns
10800-59d9 Lihn 185t
0 T [AL0] N 3000/NOILdi¥0s3d | _ ENAY
I- 90v6-X-0¥59|  00-056-688-200| ON 3000 ONMTIMN ==
9v oy MH/02L-34

1/l 8- 2886-X-1420 1SIT ONIMOVd




0S6-X-0¥59 ‘all " 09 21¥LD9313 ONNduNd

("AINO JONI¥IIY Y04 DNIMVYA NI SNOISNIWIA °L2FIE€ “EIRLORESH) 0
INVS JHL SI_ALITVN
"1ONA0Y¥d ¥3ddN JHL 40 30VId NI Q3ddIHS 3@ AVW LONGOYd ¥IMOT JHL 'W3LI NV ¥0d4 Q3LSIT 39 AVA S3000 ONV SIJAL OML

CYREMNYBLME "R CELRVLCYIWWILR TAQLEHETOGUIBT A PHL "SHOMSWER {-t/EF

01-£68-291-000

_ ON 3009

z 708SNS Z1XON m@ﬁ% (@Qv3H @31101S) 1708 X3H g
¢l
cl

R TA1V4::AY4
_ ON 3009

[4 v0esns 9W

Y3IHSYM ON1¥dS

SHEEN

01-€¥¢-891-000

_ o 300
v wsah oo | VO ( H3WS ONIN |
oE 9 g

_oz 3000
oLl ¢ @ V
v 205ah 7h 10N ONIM z

16455

ON 3000 INNOW HSN14

N = N
SHOB 0-1077-100-02 ﬂ.f Gz ¥04 3LV ONIXIS |

oL RGATARLL

o~

SYUVIIY ALD SNOI 1d 140530 Lo VN ON
=4 5 [ WYL FTE B ! % &8

S31408S30Y

EWEFR
/L ¢0v00-G9d4 3dAL

G- ¥056-X-0vY99 00-0£€-688-200 "ON 3009 ° I : ﬂ ..- “
8-V

2066-X-0¥59 ‘qL7 "' 00 OIW1OZTI ONN¥UNA

("AINO JONIYIJFY ¥0d ONIMVYA NI SNOISNINIA °£2FIxE “FIR,ORESH)
“INVS JHL S1 ALITVAD “1ONA0Yd
¥3ddn 3HL 40 FOVId NI G3ddIHS 39 AVN 1ONAONd YIKOT FHL 'WALI NV ¥0d G3LSIT 38 AVA SIA0D ONV SIdAL OML

4
ARAYFEAEY QL CLPIDCYWEITA TARLTEWEFQUMIET A FPEL "SHOWZ W&ER T/

.0)-2£68-291-000 N
3000 B<u_._
4 708SNS Z1XON 9¢ @3L1079) 1709 "XIH ¢
M DL 1A (4::5Y4
| _ “ON
3000
z 708SnS oN @ YIHSYM ON1YdS z
@ ZHLy
;o._.l.o.h.mn._.mw...oo._._ ON
3000| <A\
1 0-1501-910-02 % \ T3NVd O113WS0D |
—
50¢ ¢ VY
SYUVITY ALD SNOI1d 140830 INITLNO VN ‘ON
] EX% HY Bk B 3 % = 8
S3140SS3I0Y
dd
EWE L
1/1 10¥00-G9d4 3dAL
€- 2096-X-QV39 00-09€-688-¢00 "ON 3009 °l=== “
LY




COV6-X-0¥59 ‘al1 "’ 00 O1WLOZTI ONN¥UNA

("ATNO FONIYIJIY ¥od ONIMVYA NI SNOISNINIQ °£2EIxE “FIRIORES)
“INVS JHL SI ALITVAD "LONG0Yd
¥3dd 3HL 40 FOVId NI G3ddIHS 38 AVN 10NGOYd ¥IMOT FHL 'WALI NV ¥0d G3LSIT 39 AVH S3A0D ONV SIdAL OML

4
AREANYBRAET "R LPVLCYWEITR TAQLEHMBEIFUNIHT A THL "SHOM 2 ¢ &8 \-L/FE

. ‘0N
o_-mNN-BTooo_ 3000
m g
0¢ M E@ N NO-dHI¥D | o
[AE] 61 LU
| [
0 -
0z TRy Eé N7 NO-dHI¥d |
61 LT
| ‘0N
_ 3009
59, —
14 700STS S2X8 { IS ONIddVL-4T3s | |
3 TAL A ARGYL+
S EN] AL.D SNOI1d1¥9S30 INITLNO VN ‘ON
] 2 WY BT B o W % & g
SIVIY3LYIN NOILYTIVLISNI
EfHAET
1/1 £0600-G9d9 2dAL
¢- €0¥6-X-0v59 00-08v-888-¢00 ‘ON 3009 °l=== “

0ol-v

£056-X-0¥59 ‘all " 09 O1I1¥LO3ITI ONNAdNA

('AINO ONTYIAY 404 DNIMVYA NI SNOISNINIA °L2FiE€E “EIRLOEH) 0
INVS JHL S1_ALITVN
"10N00Y¥d ¥3ddN JHL 40 30VId NI Q3ddIHS 39 AVN LONAOYd ¥IMOT JHL 'NW3LI NV ¥04 Q3LSIT 39 AVN S300D ONV SIdAL OML

CYRENYFBLNY "R CELRV2CYVIWILR TAQLEEETQUUTIRT A PHL "SHOWSWER -t/ EF

. _ ON 3000 g sﬁ
¥ 708SNS 02XG M3YOS HNIddVI-4T13S 1
oe ThL A ARGYLY+

SHYVINIY ALD SNOI1d140S30 INITLNO JNYN ON
] % UYL TR E % L & 8
S3140SSIAV

dd
FEWEL)
1/1 €0700-59d4 3dAL

|- €096-X-QV99 00-08€-688-200 "ON 3d00 ° l : “..- “

6V




40 30Vd NI G3ddIHS 38 AVA 1ONA0Y¥d ¥3IM0T JHL

“3NVS 3HL SI ALITVAD "lONAOYd ¥3ddn JHL
W3LI NV ¥04 @31S17 3@ AVN S3000 ONV S3dAL OML

YRARMNYFELIE
WL CERV2CYWYILR CARLWIHBTOGUIIET ( PHL "SRHOE S WER I-L/EE
('ATNO 3ONAMIST ¥04 ONINVMO NI SNOISNIWIQ ° LTSS “EIRLOHEED
1/1 10€6-X-1420 | "ON DmMd ‘al1°09 91419313 ONndNnd JNVN S YN
01-895-151-000 -
Ve A0S o 3804
¢ | § sHQomH 801 SVB | ¢
¢ RS
01-187-L51-000 -
AR 3804
e . LHEER ) 3oL sve | ¢
0
¢ Y-
OFIN@VINm—IOOO 44d YS 0
AGe! giod 3804
¢ | s 9 ICHE—C]) 3801 SSVB | 1
0z
< RS
awves| v | g
ON 3dAL vd | con
BN DRON %0 Lo 40 30N | WLl
“ON_3000/SHUVHIY ALTINVND ON DA
3553 :
wid 813 ER | 404 1S17 SL¥Vd JVdS ON dIHS
d__ON Yod 10140-20dS AL
VL v 1086X150]  00-068-g2z-100 | o 3009 O NMATEN =

LV




‘al’ 03 ai¥Lia3T3 aNnan4d

MNAvAL T I o T P ohond "LINN 3HL ONIXTS 3014 026 SATAIS ONIddVL 35N '€
S JLEID TN ﬁwm HH e L1 'SNOISNIWIC 40 JONVAIT0L SILYIIONT 1 318V 2
BETE) TR ug ~7y T INGIYITO FOIAYIS CIANIWADITY T JLON

CEPNTENRUKLOUITE (2
CCERAPBREYA-A\ENELE) (1 B K

N\\\\\\\ LS L G LA L L L L L 0200
.08 N 4 %
2
Z Z
7 Z /
k || 7
ve> 4 His s 4w
2N | e 7 S
IS s 0
% | %
Z \ 7 %
/ \ 0
7 W Z 7
7 - Z
al el 002
0GT# /01 Gl 08¢ . ove 08t
uu%mw ¥ ATIA % C07602 !
G ~0) v & ¥
TTEV 7% _ . ./‘ m/ N
. mMﬁ M Mw“uwmm 1 Wy S — TTTT Y # .Ez&mm_.kmzu W \ﬁ q
g °'1¥F 0Gs | O
P d | R —— M..w TUUTTITTTTITTTUYTYY @ﬁw

f
i

ONMNTIN-N

[a]



三好 悦子
 


‘Al 090 218133713 ONNnaNA

ONIAVA N TN o-J61-6cl-cl ¢ -C0-9%) oy oug 'LINN 3HL ONIXL4 304 02XG SATHIS ONIddYL 3SN €
(T INNOWHSATS) 1IN A T0STT _ﬂu:x N AR 'SNOISNIWIC 40 3ONVY3T0L SILYIIANT 1 31avL 2
| KT W] TPA7Y Vi "JONVAVIT JDIAYIS (IANINWDOIY ¢ T 3LON
(AREVE) SLE wa T %.m H SR C0MBROCXGBOMALAI A4NYEY A% GWHA LM (8
- gy DIVSYRYA'T 10 70 CEPNTENRFTRLOUTEH (T
2 2 Y ERIRPBEY A L ERELHE (1] B K
7 » SNOISNIWIO 1nOIND MR LM i
“ . — U i
%
7 — _ Z 7
7 7
e s x .
Ns}
7 V= B W _ 9 \ [ W \ "
2 _ - (S| wl - - - -~ |2
7 _ 7 17012 | 7
7 —l o | m N
™ PR TR I R —————]
7 ) 3 7
7 %N o - I § -
7 % \\
Z \ SIOH INIXI4
% 002 S¢—v Mim 5%8 S0¥012
Al C'0F 012 ¥ MIIA
ocT# 06 2 m caz @) VEY
| | ‘
R CTIR %7 T §iK _IYNIYIL OND
F4y - £
c¥ 00G=71>001
g °zF |00151>08 L Q JLYIINN
S "1F 0Gg= oy 32
JONVIIT04 NOTSNIWIT TSR -
(Uu) F7 | (wu) gL VUVUUUUUTUUUUUUuUuuy

i

t i

ONOIIN-.



'all 09 ala313 aNndnd

"SNOISNIWIQ 40 30NV 0L SILVIIANT T 37991 2
"JONVAVITT J0IAY3S QIANIWWDON 4 T JLON

TELNTENETELOKZE (2

CEIEPEEYA-A\VERRELEE (T B K

UNIAVAT INTTIND C0GT-62T-20 IR oyopd
(S INAOK HSATTD) LINN AVTdSTT g Wi O 3
RS W] ~=J94 ﬁ%ﬁ.ﬂ&%\mw
(SH¥VH) SLE ya CAT Y B
7
| 7
Z %
7 7
7 %)
7 ) M=
Y= L \\ ﬁmw
7 Y
““ > Mwwnumw ﬁmm S
7
7 %) “_
\ =
%
002
7 Z o2
. m
21 XYW | Gl = _
0CT# 26 0€ 7k A
T3l 1 f
€F [00Ss1>001 L w
Q ‘¢¥ [o01311>08
g '1¥ 0Ggs7 .Ww»mﬁmm
umzwmm,@ Aa@mﬁmﬁv VAR A ARV ATAVAV AV AT

SNOISN3WIC LNOIND BEpMiyE

770

i
|

DN

DN

\\\\\\\\\§

nms

1#¥61

N\

\
2

333n0s

v AJIA

%‘W/ vV B X%

N,
AY

@

a

=5

) TIJUNINY3L ON9

4

i

_ 1111
T 9z 1® B
Sl | WY -7
O/:/
LV IdINYN
_ '

MMM

<

ONNIIN-=



"all 09 2119373 ONndNd

D-3a

ONCRVRT NTTIT T T00T-Gel-c0 — OB oyong
CINNOW Q30N LIND AV 1dSTT L€ 2@ /1 W "SNOTSNIWIQ 40 FONV3T0L SIIVIIONI T 3gyL 2
B4 00L-331 7 AT F "1INN ONIXI4 o404 0zxa SAIYIS ONIddYL o0 SL09 sW 3sn ‘T JLON
(BEEE) L8 we T CEPN T ENETVELOLTE (2
0-31 DIVSVVAL 0 0%yt R20MBR0ZXSRBOMLLAAF4NYRY VECWRALHBE (1 = K
m C0700] (3V3%) AYINI 37890
Z J (BR) OYRNL—4
xe _ ——— ] < = \ W\JJ
\ h Q m i [ 4N N
& T/ 7 ! £ A >
-4 ] @ ( ", Wby
7, A 3
\ A _HV | _ ]
\i ;m __ _ = r 1 _ 1 o
i E ) | m
! Ul
Z |
Z N @ { b
| | AJ
M ./Ar...llll oonnwh_gs&m!s.ﬁ_i eﬂmaﬁnm.
: == K l
N = |\_S310H ONIX14
Vi o 00S 9% ¥ M
) 802
“ﬂﬂ;
T _
\ I
q | | i
T T
|

e

13EvL 1%
€EF [00G6571>007

}

| |

Ezo :DDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDDL
FUWy — £ S uuvuuuuuvuuvgyuuuvuuuuuu

HEUE (WOLLDE) A¥IN3 37690

[ad]

<

S 'z¥ |00137>08 JLY 1IN ( ,_ | =
S "1¥ | 063 /ﬁ»w m : T\ (B8 OY®RmAIL-4
JONVATIO0L[  NOISNIWIQ ., \_
(WW)yHE | (wu) YRR
' [*] J 3 T ) T i —

q 1



三好 悦子
D-3a


FURUDNO D-4
1 | 2 | 3
%1 TABLE 1
<HER 4 (mm) 4325 ()
120 BREEEY DIMENSIOnr:n ijJ\LERAII"l’(?E
CABLE GLAND 0<L= 5| =15
100 JIS F8801-20b 50 <L < 100| +25
100 < L < 500 +3
B 4T 9%
TP 4-$6.5 FIXING HOLES
=
—5\ ﬁ;:/
® ® N
FURUNO
N o o o~
g 2= o
N\ NOTE 1. $EEAETHEAZITR1ICLD,
®\ o , TABLE 1 INDICATES TOLERANGE OF DIMENSIONS.
— 2. RRRBU—ILHPROESEBZS
O/ \© BICIERBEERTE L,
| =\ MATGHING BOX IS NEEDED WHEN THE
. \ BREESM TRANSDUGER GABLE EXCEEDS THE
. GABLE GLAND FOLLOWING LENGTH.
A\ JIS F8801-20b E% FREQ. | & LENGTH
Y 28, 50 kHz 100 m
' \ o, 200 Kiiz 5 m
- 3. AMLEZHES—TIL (15m) sHICELT
13 D&,
¢18 LOCATE THIS UNIT AT THE END OF TRANSDUGER
~ CABLE OF 15m.
v i ] ]
i
g BRI
la 7 TYPE TRANSDUGER T1 T2
sasai s Ty e R MB-501 | 28F-18 (28kHz) T-205CJ | 0. 068uF
TO RECORDER i }wz TO TRANSDUGER MB-502 | 50B-6B (50kHz) T-2038J | T-204B
- == 7 F po MB-503 | 50B-9B (50kHz) | T-205BJ | T-206B
7 > MB-504 | 200B-8B (200kHz) | T-205AJ | T-206A
DRATN P < T TITLE
| ki on Tardsde~ | L MB-501,/502/503/504
CHECKED, | . 3 B o
pilgs e | L BEHE
RPPROVES i i 5
SCA.-7LE & /1 k’{‘MAZVE/“’ FE-880,/880T ! AN
! NAME
1/3 2.6 i MATCHING BOX
IDWG. No.
£2006-006-E QUTL INE DRAWING

FURUNO ELLECTRIC CO, LTD.




'dLlT1 "0 J1M.L23T13 ONNNNG

ONIAVYQ aNITLAO 70000882120 q Na gaw\_ fm._ LIN ONIX14 504 0%9 SHINOS ONIdavL 2SN
X zo:_zm__mm . _ 0033 g.ﬁ_mwm &, T &g 'SNOISNFIQ 40 JONVYIT0L SILYOIONI | 318Vl T
U TTE vt ELILTA) "JONVEYITD 301ANIS QIANIWMOOTY 4 | 310N
NG ws| L_r:---::..-.,-wmz.%mm@
T ! TARTHLL 24050 ST OMBROCXIGETACEY LA BIG LY (£
“YPT)L BRZTELOHTE (2 .
“YAIFLHMBEYA—MIERIE LS (I
ylva ><im_o TYNINY3L aND
JEY =L
o wa
+ S
® @ o -
AAA A | %
A0 0000000 7
m — : \ \
T3l T 310N VBN | 7cc-sy VS LOVINGO AV \
W) < EZLE . \
E: 00¢ 001# w
g N
17T i@j i iy
o @
S [0 d o db ds l 7
ay(l- | ) 5 q \
...... STIOH ONIX14 \
I AR \
N || 0 N
o (@ (OV) WNINYIL ¥3Mod I
g W) LG E 8 x
L 37av) < \
i (00 TYNIW3L ¥3M0d \
L E LY IdMVN \
eF 00GSS1>001 . \\\
S 'Z2F oO0LS>0¢6 Q \
s ¥ 0657 = Ne ® \
JONVET 101 NOTSNIWIQ e \
(Wwy Zy |  (ww) ERFER eSS A
o v % T ~
e \\\\\ \\\ \\m

l
ONMMMm=a




'dlT "0 DML ONNAINA

(B1FT5) BLEaH

0¢L-34

ELIY !

|
1
- A ] .
|||||| L T Yz 344079
" | | ; (ENEN

ONIMYHQ INITLNO 19-000€-6¢1-¢0 Y ~-G09-99¢€22 “ON ‘OHG
(INNOW dOLS3A) YOLVOIONI HIdIA oy T B 7
B4 44 00L-34 | {7857 2 roudy

'SNOISNIWIA 40 JONVY3IT0L SILYDIANI
"JONVUVITO 3D1AY3S QIANINWOOIY ' #

"LINN GNTH3IE HLON3T 378v0 HONONI 43I
"LINA BNIXI4 404 02XG SMIYOS HNIddYL 3sn

1 31avi

12
€
K4

!

JFETEEL 847 dmnimm_ 310N
AT RUHIULCPOAPRIEE S IL R IRLE MY QAR —LBE (Vv

AT OHPRFOIXSGEETACE YL RIG LB (€

‘XL ERRTELSAE (2

QL AELEZY A A ERE L EE (L

B ¥

9¢l

001#

304N0S ¥IMod
LGEEHE

JVYNIWY3L ONO
FHY—AL

I_318v1
L
eF 00S8S1>001
S 2F | 001S1>0¢
S L F 06S1
FONVIT 101 NOTSNIWId
(wwy 7, () £ ] o

dOLJ3NNOD LINOD

& £, T INQD

L
_ 5
3 2
7
/
GI1
08# 602 08#
3a1s woilog
= G 0Fo0p! - (o) T i Fx )
- ST
o | W3
SNOTLONYLSNT AL34VS
B &
I
. e ———t
S B
STT0H BNIXIT4 :mmmx \ /

S iy

<




'dlT1 "0 JIH.LO313 ONNAINS

ONIMYEQ 3INITILNO 19-010€-6¢1-¢0 W YV -909-99¢€¢0
wm i ON "o#d "HOLId STTOH ONIXI4 40 NOISNIWIQ 3¢ ¥
(4 INNOW HSNT) YOLVOIANT HIdIA . gy e = 0 v 'LIN ONIX14 04 0ZXG SMIUDS BNIddvL 3Sn '€
B 44 ! 00,-34 iy ommm "SNOISNIWIQ 40 JIONVYITOL SILYOIGN! | 318vL ‘2
|||||||| I I S AP A "JONVYYIT0 3DIA¥IS QIANIAWOOFY # 1
7 7 3
(HYFVED SLEFE gz I PP %@w%@ 310N
L3 ! ABSYY 4407
0ct3d  aun “ ¥4 Y6 IFLBTIVWEIRLOX (v
CITOHFBBOIXSAYETACEY L] PG KB (€
| 318vL P L ERETELOWAEL (2
L ¥ ‘Y EIELRBY A~ ERIE L (1
T SNOISN3WIQ 9NI1LND g H
eF 00G5S1 oL
i >1>0 (H%%) BRI
S 'ZF [ 00LS1>0¢6
S L F 06S1 / wm
JONVY¥IT0L NOISNIWIQ \
(ww) 7, (ww) £ RIF L
[Fc8l x
N ~
H H
o
\mm\
S OFLI8I%
/
TYNIWY3L OND
s
o
i1 SI0H ONIXI4
I
19 G OFL8IX%
00T# 89 it GOc
1 ¥ | [ I ¢ ! |




'dlT1 0D JIMLO3TI3 ONNINA

— 67— Y —-L09-99€2)
ONTMv4a 3NITILNO 19-0¢08-6¢1-¢0 . ON ‘Bia 'SNOISNIWICQ 40 IONVNITIOL SILVOIANI | 378Vl ‘I
(S INNOW HSNTH) YOLYOIANI HLdIQ . 3uuy warmﬂm Ol &% 3wos 'FONVEVITIO 301ANIS GIANIWWOOTY prm_“
N ! 00.-34 7 =
L LA N S Vgl g&wﬁwﬁ%& "GP L ERBURLOWRE (1
(S HIFZYEH) SLERE ys | P> il +Gaoafo QL IELMEY A A VERELBEE (L
........... T T T T T AR AT wow
SNOISNIWIG ONILLND
(B&%) BELMHY
/
\ T
ESLTH :
B
T L
L
o
Ve
IR O L
a O ]
(e} ©
) |
| =
- ° o
N — ] . .
\
i
L 378vi . A
ey XV
. — €9 giz
eF 00S85S7>00 1
S 'ZF | 00LST>05 | Py ol T
S L F 0ss1
FONVHIT0L NOISNaW1q
() 23, (W) & RIF e
! 14 ! 3 T

_ ,
> NI A M =N




D._
FURUNOG g
|

2 l 3
F& 1 TABLE 1
<HiEE 4 (mm) AZE (mm)
DIMENS 10N TOLERANGE
0<L= 50 *1.5
50 < L = 100 +2.5
100 < L = 500 +3
145
AR 2-97 114
FIXING HOLES\
\ \ : \ M

g

o
5
-\
ﬂ
&y

n o] ! O ——E .
%— 3 T =
et — = = /
3.| = D/

=
N
i
U]

40

23 50
61 85
120
6 BEREAEY pp 1 & B8 2 JIS F8801-20
CABLE GLAND RESIN
5 B 1 JIS F8812-020-3
TERMINAL BOARD
4 it B OW 3
CLAMPING SCREW BRASS
3 BRAT Y b RETL :
GASKET NEOPRENE
= B &
2 VER P.B.T. F?ESIN 1
Bt fE
1 §)x f et R 1
aE f £ # ® b4 k8 = i i k-3
I TEM NAME MATERIAL Y DWG. NO. REMARKS
ORAWN R | TITLE
| Tl S0 Tgaas Al I J1S F8821-1
CHECKED N B
Tobabon T | — Bk B PR/ £
APPROVED, T o
Tully {09, Eriman | PANEY
SCALEY 'MASS =10% NAME
1/2 0.4 ke WATERTIGHT JUNGCTION BOX
DWG. No.
€0002-G01- B QUTL INE DRAWING

FURUNO ELECTRIC CO,LTD.



D-10

‘ALl "0 JIMLO3T13 ONNAINA

ONIMYYG INITLNO ¢9-000L-¢L0-99 g -909-/(¥2L0 ——
‘ TYNIWY3L QND dYT0 318v0
X08 TYNINYAL  ge | @Nw,ﬂwm_«i T CACoAC=T
Bl : 4 . y ) o
T Q?w«v@ S s \\ IIIIP% v \\ Ly,
7 = 4 T
208-S0 3y, L“ .......... NISPILL Swwuﬁr d L \w
"LIND ONIX14 ¥04 0ZXG ¢ SMIYOS ONIddvl Isn ¢ n&U . o
"SNOISNIWIQ 40 3ONVYIT0L SILVOION] | 3avL 2 D D W
'JONVHYIT0 301AYTS QIANIWNOOTY # L 310N @ "\ NN 3 \
CTTOHBRZOZ X SENMOAYLAALNER GBI (€ m \
YA LENBUELOUAL (2 \
QEIRLMEYA—LHERELGEE (L B O wm
7
)
. , , A= =
\\ Yl \ \ . a
W “001% v02 TE000E
=
o
MO
IV 143NN N
112 R [@ ®
ce A 3\ I 3
— ®/ ® -
| ayS _ U
= _ ! 5
=3 3 ® ® N - °
w
H % &)\ ©
W14
NOILONYISNI Al13vS
@
L 3 5
L 318v1 o D & ® ® ]
1 2 "
eF 00SS1>001L z Ll 1rosl . .
G ‘zF 00LS1>05 © (ce) 091 ST =
) N
s L¥ ©8=1>0 I e 108 W1
JONVETT01 NOTSNIWIa -
(ww) 2y, (ww) ERF [
1 V I N I

1
O N MEMm=n




D-1n

2 3
B 88
8 0
\ (2] — 1
g, \,_/
5 M — \
A . _r
\ 1]
Nl B
8 8 \U_U 8
— — / - _
S S A
1 L ol
: o
FENI
- B ik
{' /6\ j// H
6 | )
| F—IJLEAD
; ; : ) 7 CaBie ENTR \
AT R a ' —
FIXING HOLES 48 .
4610 e
R
102 1) BEGETHEABIZE1IZLS,
s S NOTE
é// 1. TABLE 1 INDICATES TOLERANCE OF DIMENSIONS.
Lo
- &1 TABLE 1
L
I “HEX 53 (mm) X2 (nm)
=] // : DIMENS |ON TOLERANCE
R \ 0<L=s 5 *+1.5
| /jif// 50 <L = 100 +25
g 100 < L = 500 +3
: 48 Ept
i\ EE NS -~ , FIXING HOLES
CUTQOUT DIMENSIONS STESS l
6 SET SCR/EW BSBM2 ! |
R 1/3 5 | RE - SUS 1]
SCALE: 1/3 NAMEPLATE ; ;
KNOB |
1 j\y N a I
3l as” RUBBER 2 |
5% !
2 g ACTAF 1
&
Lo ACTAF 1
e & 2 B RER H & ® =
| TEM NAME | MATERIAL | Q'TY DWG. No. ' REMARKS
DRATH oo \ | TITLE
el TakasAks . MF-22L-1
CHECKE T N | B ooy, .
Jdy 3w, e R Az (GEARY)
JAPPROVE] ! )
SCA{EW%JJV N ke ! ‘ 5 TE
MASS ) NAME
1/2 | 1.2 | DIMMER (FLUSH MOUNT)
DWG. No. I -
C7213-027- F | OUTL INE_DRAWING _

FURUNO ELECTRIC CO, LTD.




FURUDNO D - 12
1 ! 2 ; 3
B 100 L 90 |
/—\\\ //'/'
1) 1
~ i - //

‘ 7
%}

' L HRATIR 7
R FIXING HOLES
g . G-07

Il R \YI i T - //
EREASY 3 £
CABLE GLAND
JIS F8801-20b
#F 1 TABLE 1
X0 ‘ R 53 (mm) 22 (mm)
1) BEGETALEIRIILD, DIMENSION TOLERANCE
- 0<L=< 5| =+15
NO 50 <L < 100 =25
1. TABLE 1 INDICATES TOLERANGE OF DIMENSIONS. 00 < L = 500 1
SIS ‘ |
6 | e somew | BllBN2 1
IR
5 NAMEPLATE SUS !
4 yav) 1
KNOB
g5 K _
3 am ACTAF 2 | JIS F8801-20b
oA
2 122 ACTAF 1
| &
. ACTAF 1
& % ® H = B # wm O
ITEM | NAME MATER!AL QTY DWG. No. REMARKS
DRAT ) - S ; TITLE
| July 2'v TIAMASAC~ . MF-22L-2
CHECKED . : I i B o :
RARIERA S L . ERdR (EEHRY)
ROYED . . .
Gt e AR
7 A ‘ NAME
1/2 1.3 4 D IMMER (BULKHEAD MOUNT)
DWG. No. i
C7213-033- G QUTL INE DRAWING

FURUNO ELLECTRIC CO, LTD.



D-13

2 | 3 | 4 L 5 | [S)

FURUNSG
L
A % %

%2(T0b|62) <75115 FREQUENCY 2OO KHZ

| ' R 1. SV /TERMEREE—SL. BERSVDZEOX CEHL TILTO,
THES (mm) | 2% (mm) . #90 . 2. MERE 7Y 75BRT 3BE. (Y 7ABERENORERBE AL . ERHLOR
D'mezi'ggs To'eqqgce | | Mg @ExIn, D Iny xveRuiL. Q) BT 7Y YERTRATT
< 7.

BILTLEEWO,

. (D 5y yZBOMBRINK (BAESHS) BBOKSTPG370TT. Z0RZRAERICRL T,

L VIR BICAYIYY Iy FTIA4I—B -2 (FERH) #BFHLTOET,

 BEITIRE. XBRBDEZBRELGZOISCEELTILETN,

o Oe2RERMU%. ABsI0Q)ry rAKke QRMTIIY YORBEY VIV E

Ll B 1 5K=32A (JIS B 2220) TEHTIREO,

. G 5oy FiE. REBTHEAT7.5~7.0mmicz 5 & 3 ICHTF TR0,

. TRAZRE20EY T,

 BR(DXIREE AL LA

. THE TRANSDUCER TANK SHOULD BE WELDED FLUSH WITH SHIP’S HULL PLATE,

AND SHOULD NOT RECEDE FROM THE HULL PLATE.

2. SCRAPE OFF SURFACE PLATING OF WELDING PART OF CASING (2) BEFORE WELDING.
TO AVOID DISTORTION BY HEAT, PUT FIXING FLANGE (3 WITHOUT TRANSDUCER (D),
DAMPER (4) AND GASKET (7) ONTO CASING (2) WHILE WELDING.

3. MATERIAL OF CASING (2) MEETS NK (NIPPON KAIJI KYOUKAI) STANDARD KSTPG370.
TABLE 1 INDICATES CHEMICAL COMPOSITION OF KSTPG370.

4. THE TRANSDUCER TANK IS FINISHED BY EPICON ZINC RICH PRIMER B—2
(CHUGOKU MARINE PAINTS,LTD.).

5. DO NOT PAINT TRANSDUCER FACE.

. 6. FILL THE SPACE OF POSITION 'A’” AND THE GAP BETWEEN CASING @) AND FIXING FLANGE )
WITH SILICONE SEALANT AFTER MOUNTING THE TRANSDUCER (D.

7. TIGHTEN GLAND NUT (® SO THAT DIMENSION 'B’ IS BETWEEN 7.0 mm AND 7.5 mm.

8. TABLE 2 INDICATES TOLERANCE OF DIMENSIONS.

50<L <100 £2.5
100<L =500 £3

SDO'ILOO

= O 0o

NOTE :

12

154

) 9. MASS DOES NOT INCLUDE TRANSDUCER C)
i N 0 & 1 (Table 1)
) X a®2e| C | Si | Mn | P | S |cr|Mo
- 528 (7%) 050T [0358T (030090 [00HF [00400F [ 5L | &L

TNy I ROCBEBHRICOOVTILEMPr—F N ES
e DOUBLING PLATE AND WELDING d SPRING WASHER SUSSTOL | 4 | Mo
PREPARED BY SHIPYARD. 8 ﬁfy}gﬁ%_’ggmw SUS316L | 4 |M6x%25
7 | aadieT” CR 1 | TPB-11-08
6 | ®¥sner C3604B | 1 |TPB-11-07
3 (Table3) 5 |BAZZIE C3604B | 1 |JSF8801 20 1a
=l g BAdL _ _
BETE (mm)| ZEEE () 4 | Bhider CR 1| TTF-2000-03
Ja%& | 1-20]20 + 10% 3 | FRRE EancE SUSSI6L | 1 | TTF=2000-02
Es | 151216+ 10% 2 | EXRE KSTPG370| 1 | TTF=2000-05 |BEREM. ey
pondl 1 1225522 + 10% EPOXY ZINC RICH PRIMER APPROVED NATERIAL
MEEKHL TRETZERS L0 s _ KIBBICEST
CHOOSE THICKNESS "T” ACCORDING TO DL& TRANSDDUCE'; — &1! 200 882& NOT'N%;DED'N%ASS'
THICKNESS OF HULL PLATE. ITEM NAME MATERIAL |Q'TY|  DWG.NO. REMARKS
ORAN .6 E. MIYOSH M T7F-2000 (5K-324)
| | UKD rpeapasi 1 B X2 WBR(200kHZ) 5 v 7
PO ¥t R EEFHD
AL 4 /o WS B s NAME TRANSDUCER (200 kHz) TANK
OWGNo. o130 02-TTF~2056-0 TRANSDUCER INSTALLATION

FURUNO ELECTRIC CQO., LTD.



yhatai
テキストボックス
Y. Hatai

miyosi
D-13


FUORUNG D-14

2 | 3 ] 4 ] 5 ] [S)

%2 (Table2) $115 AR E 50 KHz

N

. BERE 5y 72587 3BE. Q) 5y /ARBEBAOKELREEN L. EAFHLOLD
DxgrB /)Tty xvEHVIHIL. QBT IV YERTEMAG THIL TIHT L,

. D5y rRBOMBRINK (BREEHRS) BROKSTPGI70TT . 2OEZRAERICRLET .

CHEVIICRBICOYIY Iy FTIAI-B-2 (FEEM) 2RHLTLET,

L BETFBE. XERBAMERELBOIIOIEL TKRTO,
OErEnmoe. ABss0 Q)Y sake QBT IV yOBRBEY VIV E
THED T T 0,

@tz 59y Fid. BPBTENT.5~7.0mmc7s 5 & 5 B TR,

. TEAZFA20EY TY.

cERa(DXERBEEA LA,

. THE TRANSDUCER TANK SHOULD BE WELDED FLUSH WITH SHIP’S HULL PLATE,
AND SHOULD NOT RECEDE FROM THE HULL PLATE.

2. SCRAPE OFF SURFACE PLATING OF WELDING PART OF CASING @ BEFORE WELDING.
TO AVOID DISTORTION BY HEAT, PUT FIXING FLANGE @ WITHOUT TRANSDUCER @
AND GASKET @ ONTO CASING @ WHILE WELDING.

3. MATERIAL OF CASING@ MEETS NK (NIPPON KAIJI KYOUKAI) STANDARD KSTPG370.
TABLE 1 INDICATES CHEMICAL COMPOSITION OF KSPTG370.

4. THE TRANSDUCER TANK IS FINISHED BY EPICON ZINC RICH PRIMER B—2
(CHUGOKU MARINE PAINTS,LTD.).

5. DO NOT PAINT TRANSDUCER FACE.

. FILL THE SPACE OF POSITION 'A” AND THE GAP BETWEEN CASING @ AND FIXING FLANGE @

WITH SILICONE SEALANT AFTER MOUNTING THE TRANSDUCER@

7. TIGHTEN GLAND NUT @SO THAT DIMENSION "B’ IS BETWEEN 7.0 mm AND 7.5 mm.

8. TABLE 2 INDICATES TOLERANCE OF DIMENSIONS.

9. MASS DOES NOT INCLUDE TRANSDUCER@.

B > &£ 1 (Table 1)

TEES (mm) | 2ZF (mm) #90 .
Dimensions |Tolerance

L<50 £1.5
50<L <100 £2.5
100<L <500 £3

‘ FR: 1. sV /TERBEREE—L. BERSVMEHROXS CEEL T T0, FREQUENCY

EDO'IJ;CO

77y IRR
FLANGE TYPE © OK—32A (JIS B 2220)

- 0 o Y

NOTE :

12

154
o))

59

L2823 | o | g Mn P s |cr | Mo
- 571y FRUBESEL SO T ERF—fF gfe;%f)%) 0.254F [0.35T [0.30~090 [O.040NT [0.0408F [ 72U [ 7% L
DOUBLING PLATE AND WELDING .
HULL PLATE #190.7 PREPARED BY SHIPYARD. _
8 | SPHNE: WASHER SUSST6L | 4 | M6
s 7 | GBIEE I SUS316L | 4 |[M6x25
Fo(Tabled) 6 | ARl CR 1 [ TPB-11-08
gET% (mm) | A%ER k) 5 |82 C3604B | 1 |TPB-11-07
Jes | 5518 1 10% 4 @[WA‘@@?N{J*T C3604B | 1 |JSFB8801 20 1a
wwo |T=12 |15 £ 10% I E R SUS316L | 1 | TTF-5600-02
Optional _ . =
T=25]20 ¢ 10% 2 | EXSGE KSTPG370| 1 | TTF=5600-01 |MSLRIEM oy
BEECTS G CIRET BR < S EPOXY ZINC RICH PRIMER APPROVED MATERIAL
s T < ]
—  TIOKNESS OF HULL PLATE. e 1O D; ]TLRAN%DEEJCEF; _ &1! 50565 _ ﬁﬁ@g&@sﬁ?
ITEM NAME MATERIAL |Q'TY|  DWG.NO. REMARKS
DR 1306 E. MIYOSH ME  TTF—5600 (5K—32A)
CHECED — TAKAHASHI T B X ZWE(50kHZ) s v &
' ' APPROVED Y. Hatai XS HEREER
SWE 4 /o S B 5t MM TRANSDUCER (50 kHz) TANK
DWGNo. 09001 362-X 02-TTF-5656-0 TRANSDUCER INSTALLATION

FURUNO ELECTRIC CO., LTD.



yhatai
テキストボックス
Y. Hatai

miyosi
D-14


1 !

] 5

D-15

5]

312

y:

AR FFBR | o
FIXING DETAILED VIEW

£
— M =—=<

il

-

|

(
N
(241.5+5)

VS

TN Ty

-+H —~

N['E)llﬂ

| | H

\_/SPCN)
Z

(APPROX.)580

WER
HULL PLATE

7)Y IROCBEBEAERICOOVTIIEMPI—E

o

$300

DOUBLING PLATE AND WELDING
PREPARED BY SHIPYARD.

(HULL PLATE)

s 2 1., v-tanT QrEfesBEry t(D) 0BV EHHEE LT,
wu b @@ .tk (@ cHB) BV Fy + (0 =B
Ov 794 M2/1%2 L TERL TRECHED T T O,
2, 5— AN THEINOHHE4.9Xx10°PanKERRA TN TOET,
3. -t T @QR4A5 Cy FTHEBENFECEMITETT .
4. EEHOTHEAZLRIOBY TY.
5. HECIXERE(DEBHTLA.
NOTE 1. CLEAN NUTS@®AND BOLTS WITH SOLVENT, COAT THEIR THREADS WITH
ADHESIVE /SEALANT (LOCTITE#271) AND THEN TIGHTEN THEM SECURELY
WHEN MOUNTING GATE VALVE @.
2, SEACHEST EXCEPT GATE VALVE IS TESTED UNDER 4.9x10° Pa WATER PRESSURE.
3. GATE VALVEDCAN BE ATTACHED IN THE ANY DIRECTION IN INCREMENT OF 45° .
4. TABLE 1 INDICATES TOLERANCE OF DIMENSIONS WHICH IS NOT SPECIFIED.
| 5. MASS DOES NOT INCLUDE TRANSDUCER(D).
RO Ty 7 (EWFER)
LFTING HOOK (SHIPYARD SUPPLY) % 1(Table 1)
TERA(mm) [A% mmg
DMENSIONS ~_ [OLERANC
L<50 +1,5
50<L <100 +2.5
100<L <500 +3
500<L<1000] x4
27 | HEX.S.H.C.SCREW M10X30 | SUS316L_| 2
26 | SPRING_WASHER M10 SUS3T6L | 2
25 | 0-RING NBR 3| _JS B2401 P60
24 | O-RING NBR 1_|_JS B2401 P170
23 | O=RING NBR 1_|_JS B2401 P135
22 | EYENUT MT0 SUS304__ | 2
21 | FLAT WASHER __M12 SUS316L | 4
20 | SPRING WASHER Mi2 SUS3T6L | 4
19 [ NUT M12 SUS3T6L | 8
18 | BOLT M20x80 | SUS316L | 8
= 17 | SPRING_WASHER M20 SUS316L [ 16
| 16_| NUT M20 SUS316L [ 16
e 15 | SPRING_WASHER M6 SUS3T6L_| 6
o 14 | BOLT M6x25 | SUS316L | 6
~ T3 | GATE VALVE 9.8%10°Pa SC480 1 | 02-129-6311 | CLASSIFIATION SOCIETY
o ZINC RICH PRIMER APPROVED
3 B 12 | WASHER C36048 | 1 | 1PB-11-07
—— o 11_| PACKING CR 1_|_TPB-11-08
¥ 10_| GRAND C36048 | 1 | JSF8801 20 1a
///,////”<:> 9 | GASKETZ CR 1 | 02-129-6308
8 | SEACHEST CAP KA 1 | 02-129-6307 CLASSIFIATION SOCIETY
ZINC RICH PRINER APPROVED MATERIAL
7 | GASKETI JONTSHEET | 1| 02-129-6306 | T/#1995 t=1.5mm
0 ’ 6 | SPACER KA 1 | 02-129-6305 CLASSIFIATION SOCIETY
< ZINC RICH PRINER APPROVED MATERIAL
5 | FLANGEZ SUS3TBL | 1 | 02-129-6304
4 | SHAFT SUS316LTP | 1 | 02-129-6303
0 3| FLANGE] SUS3T6L | 1 | 02-129-6302
2 | TRANSDUCER CASE SUS3T6L | 1 | 02-129-6301
1| TRANSDUCER 1 50B—6B
FE R W E |BE| B & B =
|TEM NAME MATERIAL |Q'TY DWG.NO. REMARKS
AW iAY. 1706 E. MIYOSH M GV-50B-68
CHECKD TAKAHASHL T A WAV
APPROVED Y. Hatai FE=700 (5OK) %%)ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁ
WE g [USS gz i WEGATE VALVE
Wele pozge-Tot-F | MFM02-199-6300-4 TRANSDUCER INSTALLATION

FURUNO ELECTRIC CQO,, LTD.


yhatai
テキストボックス
Y. Hatai

miyosi
D-15


FURUNS D-16

2 ! 3 ! 4 ! 5 ] [

st 2 1. A-tanT QrEMosREry (D) 0OV EHREEL T,
N xu b @ . tgo kL H(® tB)sxvF+y + (0 =B
Ov 754 b4271% L TBHL TRECHD TR E O,
2. - AN THUSOBHE49Xx10°PankERRS TN TOET,
3. - tru7T Q845" ¢y FTHENFAKCRMITETT,
g 4, THRAZIXRIOBYLTT,
2
S| —a4g— [l a5 5. BRKEESHE(DEBALY A
] NOTE 1. CLEAN NUTSE®AND BOLTS WITH SOLVENT, COAT THEIR THREADS WITH
ADHESIVE /SEALANT (LOCTITE#271) AND THEN TIGHTEN THEM SECURELY
WHEN MOUNTING GATE VALVE @3 .
\_ 2. SEACHEST EXCEPT GATE VALVE IS TESTED UNDER 4.9x10° Pa WATER PRESSURE.
LIFTING HOOK 3. GATE VALVE@DCAN BE ATTACHED IN THE ANY DIRECTION IN INCREMENT OF 45° .
- S (SHPYARD SUPPLY) 4. TABLE 1 INDICATES TOLERANCE OF DIMENSIONS WHICH IS NOT SPECIFIED.
5. MASS DOES NOT INCLUDE TRANSDUCER(D). % 1(Table 1)
@ v J\.
il | "MERONS ) oA
Izl f L<50 | +1.5
50<L<100 | +2.5
100<L<£500 +3
L 500<L<1000] +4
ya ey | 28 [ HEX.S.H.C.SCREW M10x30 | SUS316L [ 2
: < | 27 | SPRING WASHER M10 SUS3teL | 2
- S N 26 | DAMPER CR 1 | TIF-2000-03
U o | 25 | 0-RING NBR 3 | JS B2401 P60
’ < | 24 | 0-RING NBR 1| _JIS_B2401 P170
— T 3 23 | O-RING NBR 1| IS B2401 P135
HOABMBEET | ISR e 22 | EYENUT M10 SUS304 | 2
| - 21 | FLAT WASHER _ M12 SUS316L__| 4
FNNG DETALED Ve | _z! ~ 20 | SPRING WASHER Mi2 | SUS3I6L | 4
== T o 19 [ NUT M12 SUS316L_| 8
| =| & soT M20xB0 | SUS316L | 8
; e S| [(17 | SPRING WASHER M20 SUS316L__| 16
| | S| 2| [d6 [T M20 SUS316L__| 16
: - 16X 7) 0 | | [_15_| SPRING WASHER M6 SUS316L | 6
i ~ 14 | BOLT M6x25 | SUS316L | 6
| ® N 13 | GATE VALVE 9.8x10°Pa SC480 1| 02-129-6311 | CLASSIFIATION SOCIETY
ZINC RICH PRIMER APPROVED
3 L Hin _/@ o ¥ 12 | WASHER C36048 | 1 | 1PB-11-07
N =, Q 11_| PACKING CR 1 | TPB=11-08
%@ 10 | GRAND C36048 | 1 | JSFBB01 20 Ta
| [~ ' (607 9 | GASKET2 CR 1 | 02-129-6308
| & | SEACHEST CAP KA T | 02-129-6307 CLASSIFIATION SOCETY
™~ | ‘ ZINC RICH PRMER APPROVED MATERIAL
oA | \;fﬂj’ | m" 7 | GASKET! JONTSHEET | 1 | 02-129-6306 | T/#1995 t=1.5mm
0 0|5 L — 6 | SPACR KA 1| 02-129-6305 CLASSIFIATION SOCIETY
N S| 6| @ lm— | i ZING RICH PRMER APPROVED MATERIAL
& |+ - — 1 H—0 5 | FLANGE 2 SUSST6L__| 1 | 02-129-6304
Zloly ' ]ﬂﬁ I EEMN 4| SHAFT SUS316LTP | 1 | 02-129-6303
z C” 3 | FLANGE 1 SUS316L | 1 | 02-129-6302
T RN U7 2| TRANSDUCER CASE SUS3T6L | 1 | 02-129—7301
| n 2 1 | TRANSDUCER 1 200B—8B
(APPROX.)580 | \@ oE 2 % TAEE 5 B =
| ITEM NAME MATERIAL [Q'TY DWG.NO. REMARKS
HULL PLATE 9295 \@ RN por 12,06 . MIYOSHI "™ (GV-200B-8B
57y 5 RUBBHELC OV TRIEMFA— 8300 CHECKED TAKAHASHL. T S WAV )
DOUBLING PLATE AND WELDING HULL PLATE : A e AN gl HTe 3
PREPARED BY SHIPYARD. ( ) HPPROIED Takahashi.T FE-700 (200K) EXReERHY
s [ g0 i WEGATE VALVE
Moo 00365 T0p- E 02-129-7306-4 TRANSDUCER INSTALLATION

FURUNO ELECTRIC CO,., LTD.


takahasi
テキストボックス
Takahashi.T

miyosi
テキストボックス
D-16


1 !

5

5]

D-17

312

2250

st 2 1. F-ranT @rmtusBEFy 1(0) 0B ESTEE LT,
M) Kb @@ . FHukL (@ B BSFy b (D) ZREE.
Ov 754 M4#271% L TERL TREICHH TR T O,
2., F— FANTHEUSHOEANE4.9X10°PanKEIRBRAINTOET,
Q‘g 3. 5= truT Q45 ¢y FCHEOSEICRMGTETT,
- ) 4, BENOTHEAZELIERIOEY TT .
i"_'%é’_'_e 5., BECEXZRE (D E3H2tA.
q_ﬁ NOTE 1. CLEAN NUTSAND BOLTS WITH SOLVENT, COAT THEIR THREADS WITH
ADHESIVE/SEALANT (LOCTITE#271) AND THEN TIGHTEN THEM SECURELY
WHEN MOUNTING GATE VALVE@ }
\_/ 2. SEACHEST EXCEPT GATE VALVE IS TESTED UNDER 4.9x10° Pa WATER PRESSURE.
3. GATE VALVE@CAN BE ATTACHED IN THE ANY DIRECTION IN INCREMENT OF 45° .
= \ LIFTING _HOOK 4, TABLE 1 INDICATES TOLERANCE OF DIMENSIONS WHICH IS NOT SPECIFIED.
N (SHPYARD SUPPLY) 5., MASS DOES NOT INCLUDE TRANSDUCER@.
. € % 1(Table 1)
= - ——Ft TEEA(mm) 'A%E(Rmmg
] € DIMEIld_ ogs0 oL lANE()J
o < +1,
SEy) 50<L<100 | 2.5
] FOR HIGH TENSILE STRENGTH STEEL o<l s500 i3
y 500<L<1000| +4
/ ie} 27 [ HEX.S.H.C.SCREW M10%30 | SUS316L | 2
- , e 26 | SPRING WASHER M10 SUS316L | 2
. ‘ S 25 [ 0-RING NBR 3 | JS B2401 P60
V4 T 24 | O-RING NBR 1| _JS B2401 P170
o : 23 [ O=RING NBR 1| JIS B2401 P135
I — 22 [ EYENUT MT0 SUS304 | 2
EPARMBHAE | | | 5 21 | FLAT WASHER W12 SUS3I6L_| 4
FIXING DETAILED VIEW ! | 20 | SPRING WASHER M12 SUS316L | 4
| 19 | NUT M12 SUS316L | 8
e 1 L 18 | BOLT M20x80 | SUS316L | 8
== 1
L s Il &EJF:/@ = 17 | SPRING WASHER M?20 SUS316L | 16
| R | \@ 3 16 | NUT M20 SUS316L | 16
I ' ~IRs 15 | SPRING WASHER M6 SUS316L | 6
= ! = 1047 el 14 | BOLT M6x25 | SUS3I6L | 6
lﬁ: | :j Z 13 | GATE VALVE 9.8x10°Pa SC480 1 | 02-129-6311 | CLASSFIATION SOCETY
= 8 . ZINC RICH PRIMER APPROVED
- — 3 12 | WASHER C3604B 1 | 1PB-11-07
3 o v 11 | PACKING CR 1 | TPB—11-08
S et el i 9 10 | GRAND 36048 1| JS F8801 20 1a
= | 9 | GASKET? CR 1 | 02-129-6308
' 8 | SEACHEST CAPKA3Z KA32 1T | 02-129-6322 CLASSIFIATION SOCETY
| ZING RICH PRIMER APPROVED MATERIAL
o . 7 | GASKET] JONTSHEET | 1 | 02-129-6306 | T/#1995 t=1.5mm
H| L | o 6 | SPACER KAS2 KA32 T | 02-129-6321 CLASSIFIATION SOCETY |
- |22 i —" ZINC RICH PRIMER APPROVED MATERIAL
¥ Hle - — I — 5 | FLANGE? SUS3T6L__ | 1 | 02-129-6304
S8 |R|4 - JJ TL 4 | SHAFT SUS3I6LTP | 1| 02-129-6303
NI RS ! , 3 | FLANGET SUS316L | 1 | 02-129-6302
= | 2 | TRANSDUCER CASE SUS316L__| 1| 02-129-6301
RN T | TRANSDUCER 1 50B—68
| &% K EES & N
(APPROX.)58O | | TEM NAME MATERIAL |Q'TY DWG.NOQO. REMARKS
' RAW Vv 17,706 E. MIYOSH M GV-50B-6B
BER #295 (HECKED TAKAHASHL T D e Ay )
UL PLATE 2500 APPROVED Y Hatai X2 EEREN
Ty I RUBBAERCDOOVTIEMAr—E (HULL PLATE) FE=700 (SOK) IR L)
DB A TE D D b [ m i ™ GATE VALVE
' DN mozpc T03-D [N 09-199-6310-3 TRANSDUCER INSTALLATION

FURUNO ELECTRIC CO. LTD.



yhatai
テキストボックス
Y. Hatai

miyosi
D-17


EF SRR SRE @ D-18

2 | 3 L 4 L 5 . [S)

st 2 1. F-ranT @QEeEfosBEFy H(D) 0@V ESTEEL T,
xu b @ . Ao rr @ cB)sxvFry + (0 %%
Oy 754 M271% UL TEBML CRELHH TR O,

5= b L TBUSOBHE4.IX10°PadKERRATNTOES,
F-tnnT @45 Cy FTHEEOFAKCEMAITETT .
EESOTEAZEIRIOBY T,
BECEIXZRE D ESAZH A

NOTE 1. CLEAN NUTS{®AND BOLTS WITH SOLVENT, COAT THEIR THREADS WITH
ADHESIVE /SEALANT (LOCTITE#271) AND THEN TIGHTEN THEM SECURELY
WHEN MOUNTING GATE VALVE @ .

O NWN

;;
j

\_/ 2. SEACHEST EXCEPT GATE VALVE IS TESTED UNDER 4.9x10° Pa WATER PRESSURE.
3. GATE VALVE @CAN BE ATTACHED IN THE ANY DIRECTION IN INCREMENT OF 45" |
— \ BUTH7, 7 (EWFER) 4, TABLE 1 INDICATES TOLERANCE OF DIMENSIONS WHICH IS NOT SPECIFIED.
LIFTING HOOK (SHPYARD SUPPLY) 5. MASS DOES NOT INCLUDE TRANSDUCER(@D. % 1(Table 1)
] £ TERA(mm) [A% mmg
HH—-—| DNENSIONS ”_ [OERANC
il — L<bB0 1,5
& SEw) i 50<L<100 | 2,5
FOR HIGH TENSILE STRENGTH STEEL T00<L<500 | £3
= 500<L<1000] +4
ya o} 28 | HEX.S.H.C.SCREW MT0x30 | SUS316L | 2
, . 27 | SPRING WASHER M0 SUS3TBL | 2
- L S 26 | DAMPER CR 1_| TIF-2000-03
‘ | o 25 | 0-RING NBR 3 | JS B240T P60
Vi | 0 24 | 0-RING NBR 1_|_JS B2#0T P170
% = 23 | 0-RING NBR 1_|_JS_B2401 P135
DA RHELEY || 22 | EYENUT NTO SUS304 | 2
F%(IL]?E?EQATED%T/WD' 21 | FLAT WASHER W12 SUS316L_| 4
20 | SPRING WASHER M2 SUS316L | 4
ﬁ):) [ 19 [ NUT M12 SUS316L | 8
| = 18 | BOLT M20x80 | SUS3T6L | 8
_ S 17 | SPRING WASHER M20 | SUS316L | 16
O 312 16 | NUT M20 | SUS3T6L | 16
SCALE |~ 15 | SPRING WASHER M6 SUS316L_| 6
= < 14 | BOLT M6x25 | SUS316L | 6
g 13 | GATE VALVE 9.8x10°Pa | SC480 1 | 02-129-6311 | CLASSFIATION SOCETY
] C 0 ZINC RICH PRIMER APPROVED
S 3 12| WASHER C36048 | 1 | 1PB-11-07
Q 4@ T R S | R S ——— I ' 11_| PACKING CR 1 [ 1PB—11-08
© - : 10_| GRAND C36048 | 1 | IS F8801 20 1a
i — 9| GASKET? CR 1| 02-129-6308
— — 8| SEACHEST CAP KA32 KA32 T | 02-129-6322 CLASSIFIATION SOCETY
™ INC RICH PRIER APPROVED MATERIAL
Hi (F 0 7 | GASKETI JONTSHEET | 1 | 02-129-6306 | T/#1995 t=1.5mm
S RN Er _" 6 | SPACER KA32 KA32 T [ 02-129-6321 CLASSIFIATION SOCETY |
LlAlH6 i INC RICH PRMER APPROVED MATERIAL
SR 4 | 5 | FLANGE 2 SUS316L_| 1 | 02-129-6304
ooy I ek 4| SHAFT SUS316LTP | 1| 02-129-6303
) A 3 | FLANGE SUS316L | 1 | 02-129-6302
u | > 2| TRANSDUCER CASE SUS316L_| 1 | 02-129-7301
i = @ 1 | TRANSDUCER 1 200B—8B
(APPROX.)580 | \@ it R uATeRIAL O Ohond, REMARKS
NEE #295 PN yiaY 12,06 __E. MIYOSH ™ (GV-200B-8B
UL P 3300 HED TAKAHASHL T SR Sl WAV
57V Y I RUBERKRICOV TSR —F (HULL PLATE) APPROVED Y. Hatai FE=700 (200K) K2R Y
PREPARED 81 SHIPYARD. e S WE_ GATE VALVE
: 1/5 170 &
Mol 0366-104-D ™" 02-129-7316-3 TRANSDUCER INSTALLATION

FURUNO ELECTRIC CQO, LTD.


yhatai
テキストボックス
Y. Hatai

miyosi
D-18


FIII!PIIO D-19
| | 3
. 80 %1 TABLEI
S $ i /\
2, 3| [(TRED TR
| D<L< 50 5
g | < ] S0<L < 100 | %05
e _* R 7 1 S R ¢
@
A
AN 2 S
N, Y TS 3 o
. o U — D QU]
A I A, _7 |
4-955 TR
FIXING HILES 3 500405 §
[~ —
)90 ! T
q( /Qf> 1%0
| /@ o g
-@ & @ — 3 g
Tp) - Y, D
u 52 | 52
174
.¢._
B 410 (850) / By fd 7ot i
:{o‘ CUTOUT DIMENSIONS
g
W

KX

|q
Y
il
i
17
rd
I

[—]
~

w
=]
ol
=]
~

N

ﬂ
]

]

m

> <
= =D
XIR+ — —

I
e
LS
Iy
S

3
|
BEERG | i i_ $2 1) EEnETEAREE L5,
é 5 %. NOTE 1 TABLE 1 INDICATES TOLERANCE OF DIMENSIONS WHICH IS NOT SPECIFIED.
x% 7 | BB BsBN2 1
6 FIE sk CR 3
5 | PfgIvs PM-EG 1
4 Aad> $S34P 1
3 | BB SSP34P 1
2 s R $S34P 1
R 2 sl T
o ITEM I NAME T MATERIAL QTY DWG. NI, REMARKS
| 2006 TYAMASAKT| L EX-8
P oot TIAGND | L XS RBRSE (BAER)
APPRHVEDApr.ZB'% T.MAtsuguchi I 9|\TJ'
o ™3 W& TRANSDUCER SWITCH BOX (FLUSH MOUNT)
M 2009-001- F DUTLINE DRAWING

FURUNO ELECTRIC CO, LTD.


emiyoshi
テキストボックス
D-19


F“RP“O D-20

| 0 | 3
%1 TABLE
| TEXD(mm) [EMM)
, . S BINENSION THCERANCE
1 0<L £ 50 .9
?) ) H 50 <L € 100 0725
100 <L € 500 13
AN _ C
. T 7 s @
[ Q Q,
\ W | A 7
== == == 30 I
[ ] [ ] [ ] |_\‘_=ﬁ|
174 205 S
, J(@)/@) . 7 110£055 3-¢45 WHR
% / FIXING HOLES
6 'd N\
il e o &
I~ \u- \w; v '\® : N
52 | 52 - L ] S
174 =
A\ | J
—_EgTo- Iq_—PI IH—PI IH——PI
|
=3 EEE
]_331:\}_ REAR VIEV
=
?
CTPPTHPTePee
= OI2I3Ti [213T1 [213T415]
o LEOLod
_{D}_{D}_I I I I_ A3 1) BERETEDNERRTICKS,
FoRe AT S5ES NOTE 1, TABLE 1 INDICATES TOLERANCE OF DIMENSIONS WHICH IS NOT SPECIFIED.
6 | SmEE=d 3 [ JIS Fes0i-A20h
5 | JRAIVT PM-EG 1
4 c 1
3 ﬁAy_EP 3 SSP34P 1
2 %&&T DOOR $S34P 1
1 1
s CABINEu“I £ TSZSBéP 51’_5 B & "=
T ITEM I NAME T NATERIAL QTY DWG, NI, REMARKS
| dpr4'0p TYAMASAKT| L EX-8
O aproams TIMEND | L s e (BEEME)
HFRIVED Apr.28"06 T.Matsugucr?_i I 9|\TJ'
SCALE MASS Hx
/4 27 & TRANSDUCER SWITCH BOX (BULKHEAD MOUND)
Mo £2009-002- F OUTLINE DRAWING

FURUNO ELECTRIC CO, LTD.


emiyoshi
テキストボックス
D-20


WRUWN®© S-1
1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | 6
S ERFE FE-702
DISTRIBUTION BOX 3 o —
+] TB1 182 MJ-A3SPF0015-100C, 10m, ¢ 7 w-nsspe | ope FEORER
NORMALAEﬁSEE%,EQL DPYCYS=1.5_ -~ \-7] NORMAL CLOSE 24+ [T o0 WHT " A1 DISPLAY UNIT
A——p——2 | NORMAL OPEN o2 4o BLK <2< ) FE-701
. *1 L 3] RELAY commoN SHIELD [3] | L3¢ SHIED
AVEPEIAFUPE. TRYCYS=LS ({4 E1A232-TD
PC (E1A-232C) OR PRINTER h—— 5] E1A232-RD 3 *3
PP-505-FE _LL_T6]ann Ji I m-at0sPr MJ-AT0SPF | ~J2
_ *1 RD2 51 MJ-A10SPF0002, 10m, ¢ 9 1< T2
TTYCYS-4 =
2 pr e 7] D1-A ™2 2 2<! RD2
AR B Rz \IPL 1 ] 101-8 GND > 3 3<} GND
DEPTH INDICATOR B
5 FE-720 My (2] RD1-A ™I-A >4 4. TD1-A
* [10] RD1-B TD1-B > 5 5<i TD1-B
RDI-A > 6 6 <i RD1-A
F=l& R +1 3 RDI-B > 7 7<i RDI-B
sy g TIYCrs-4 5] 1014 DP-ON > 8 8 < DP-ON R
NAV Egﬁ'i%ﬁ;m N 12| TD1-B RELAY > 9 9 <! RELAY g
| [EUENT M5 %gcv SHIELD >10>" <0< SHIED 5
TTYCYSoA 51 6D EsB28855
Tp 8 Toi-A NV AVAAVAVEV
- | _:_:__l TD1-B mn—v—\:\/lmﬁ-l.oo—-t ’_— 1
EE'_)'::% (Z)CV *é ,T\':_T_f_f_; = IV-2sq.
[10] 6ND T84 FN-C6FPS002, 10m, 7.5 E -
XDR-M [ 5 }— 75 RED A O
100/110-115/ orers b 85 XOR-P [4]—L) ba BLK L ool ]
200/220-230 VAC, : 1] U SHIELD [3 =R Swodl 1L
1¢,50/60Hz P2 XDR-M [2 — Sodd 2 EeEasE
3]V XDR-P [ C~EARE %o =
g T86 180, 2 IR
- f S NN —— ] Jm———
24 VDG DPOYS-LS T ) Domm s mm B s Mroreires - i '
Ul L [2]  MODIFICATION IS REQUIRED e | EZRBUEE ' | 2072137415 '
J-{3] (-)T0 USE DG SOURCE. %2 | IRANSDUCER 25 3 4]5] | | . I
L| B & | SWITCH BOX [ | [
e ExLg W e DISTRIBUTION BOX |
a ) 28 LS | | MB-1200 *2 I
S | EOLD Eqerm | Borz |
e T -—'————tq'“———Lq'j—f Lo
T A8 1 1
« JJ_Bl\ Z) = V-5 = IV-250.
<P % DPYCYS-2.5 x1
z E ’AF\\ “ F‘\\ /AF\\ /Ar\\
¥ S 5 ARCNAN N AN A N
2 g | )4 )0 B \LH2B3)) AULEB)) g
= \ RN YA \ RN Y
x - - A T~
S DPYCYS-2.5 x1
= N B Y N N _ = I
R WA TeRNG BOX e e T e e
1| |
Tzt | MB-802 (50B-68) Pk Lrin WB-502(508-68) ! rseiel AR
1 | MB-504 (200B-8B) N -4 IS -1 ! MB-504 (200B-8B) —T |y
= ;jD S DI I = D] GNP = e
iR — 1 I =
* 1) EMFTFE., 2RNCT-SB 2Cx1.4 | 2RNCT-SB 20x1. 4
* 2§ ;ﬂgfjﬁ 15/30/50m, ¢11.8508 . o _556_8_1.5/30/50111, 611.8 R .
‘) jz:ifgéﬁy1;§23*{f*¢é&%li PRBE - REREEAT S —= i (e i) 65w
* 4 BNERZ]) E . SEy fsa [y . T emees o T g mubEa .
*5) AHORRMIET IS HFTHZ200kH I BE. e FRAADUGER B ioeR
50kHzD & EF T A2 —BREEZLEFND &, L |
* 6) EROFMISFE-T20/E#BRRESEOC &, 4
NOTE
*1. SHIPYARD SUPPLY. — —
*2. OPTION. 11/Mar/0s_ T. YAMASAK FE-700
*3. FITTED AT FACTORY. CHECKED Py FRp—
*4. USE A DISTRIBUTION BOX OR A MATCHING BOX WHEN TWO TRANSDUCERS ARE INSTALLED. 12/Mar/09 T. TAKENQ B e AR
*5. TRANSMIT FREQUENCY IS SET TO 200 kHz AT FACTORY. APPROVED - + 4 [
25/Mar/09 R.Esumi AR
CHANGE THE SETTING FROM MENU FOR 50 kHz USE. SOALE ASS A o
6. REFER TO FE-720 INTERCONNECTION DIAGRAM FOR DETAIL. ke NAVIGAT IONAL ECHO SOUNDER
DWG. No.
° (2366-C01- N INTERCONNECT ION DI1AGRAM

FURUNO ELLECTRIC CO, LTD.



emiyoshi
テキストボックス
S-1


S-2

‘Al 09 JIRMLO3ITI3 ONNXING

-¥001-621-20 ... - A —¢09-99¢¢ o - .
HVEY1d NOILI3NNDDHLN] 0 ~7001-6¢1-¢0 ON 434 0 ON ‘OMd 13S AOOZ HNISN H04 G XE JONVLSISIH FAONIY ‘1%
dOLVOIANT H1d3d VLIDIA gy > SSVi s 'AYOLOVH LV @ILLIS “ex
RECEEA= _ 00[-34 | TUNS3 Y /0./T A0V NOILdO ‘Z*
5 ﬂﬁn S S 1 o Qmmén_& "A1ddNS QUVAdIHS ~1*
FLERH fkd I |_ IIIIIIIIIII @mlv_MhI.PIIWII (EXOETH] 310N
- _ IMVSYIWVA "L 0. 01 Hdv _
061734 sun _ NiY¥a "L YIHR OACUHHIE “PILBTIN00Z (¥ *
CHPHEVED TI%T (€ %
L _ TREALE (T
[ el W (L *
. - - 44: y | g
i _._“u>_% : e T “ 7002 Nv_ JNE_\,_“ =
A0 - S T '
N D> > “ I | pr————— | _Wmi_w
aNo > € > | I _ {1 AooL
Wy >T>H————yg of———————— ———— B[] YR
dWIE D> I> ———— i BA———————— ———— {5 Taig =0l O s
O | 4dSOV-PW W "00Z0-£0004dSIV—Li I | | s =Tl B
THIHS > L > &* | " I o1] ano
MND>IHA———y18 B4—cm—— - —-— 16 A0
e > Gt ———qy g WOIMS—_ 1 ey o I_._.In_ﬁM M+
a-Qy v«YII_IIIzmo fds———————— ++--—tH+-— Ll_.ln_ﬁh a-1aL
V-Q4 D> e>HH———"34 - +He—— mlr\+|||||||||.x<|s_§m|;ﬂw@m._.|lﬁu_.| 9] v-1aL
g0l D e>tH———N1g #L———————— 7] ! W_ 6] ano
071-34 V-0l > I>tH———I Bs———————— H—- | —r{r] h0
dolvolaN] Lr 4dSIV-PN W2 "0020-60004dSLY—W 208-Sa “ €] Ave+
H1d3d 1vLlI9I1d e xod 4<z__2mm;_ 1¢]8-1dL
L EEH * B S FUn L] v-1a1
edl
bsGZ *1-Al
£ =
_|IA—“ ON V@Vm
N > 6>
N > ¥ > ===
aNo > €4 -
W DI>————yg ofg-———————— ¢ ﬂmw_ﬂﬁ
Mg D> I ————Ji Of———————— O macee |
or | 4dSOV-PW  UZ ‘0020-£0004dS9V-TI —_———=C 20.-34
aaIks WWY & 0 X089 NOILNGI¥1SIQ
W 3OS —tm e UBE== T T TROTT T WS L
-0 Dy >tH———N S ———————— - o l_wrln_ﬁﬁ 10y
V-0 D ESFH———1 ¥ ———— > L v T6]y-10y
g-aL DI>tH——— FL———————— T~ ——— I_._.In_ﬁw g-1al
02/-34 Vv >I>H———Im Bit———————— .ng_%_ﬂuwﬂﬂhlﬁu_.| (L] v-1aL
HOLVOTQNI LF | 4dSIV-PW  WZ ‘D020-6000AdSLY-MN o o] ano
H1d3 ¥LI91Q e B EAATE)
B 7] a1-zeev1d
(€] NOWNOD AV13Y
2] N3do TvioN
[1] 35070 vWaON
K
! 14 ! 3 _ F/ T

_
ONMMMN=N



emiyoshi
テキストボックス
S-2


‘'dl1 09 JIHLO313 ONNANd

S-3

0-¢¢0€-900-91 ., . 3 -€00-99¢€20 .
WV49Y1Q NOILOINNOJHIINI hUIEEL ON 9Ma "d¥10 ¥OLOANNOD NYHL GNNOYD :E*
d41INIYdd IWN SSVHl I7v08 "AOLOVA 1V @3LLId :2x
E S EBY " 00[-34 | ~ 14NS37¥ 0.5 "WeC ‘AlddNS QUVAIHS 1%
........ 4 . : 3LON
| L0, § ‘uer
0L we|l I 0 |zmw_flh |||||||| QN0 |
1 90. 8¢ 03@
34-90S-dd 4, m DIVSVIIVA 1 NIVY QIRYL—LIY—L G LEE (€%
PRI TI%T (2 *
CRHELECHEE (L *
B2
bSz-Al _ =
|* T wg '/800S80 1
-< h e oa
+iCL - RBF‘E 7610580 J0A ¢E-¢l
o | dz-vind
*
(%3
> LN
> 9>+
>G> (0)axy
T} . v 14 v (9)ax1L
ano [9—F > €100
a¥-zeev1d |G —H L 25 (axt
E-was_wh v —t LYV S TSI 5> 1> (H)axy
1% dL-yINd I
¢0.-34 34-60G-dd
X0d9 NOILNA1Y1S1d 43IN[Hd
B OH & £ NL
| .v | m | N |

_
S EEMmaEEfmi =


miyosi
S-3


	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
	EQUIPMENT LISTS
	SYSTEM CONFIGURATION
	1. MOUNTING
	1.1 Category of Equipment
	1.2 Display Unit
	1.3 Transducer
	1.4 Distribution Box
	1.5 Matching Box
	1.6 Digital Depth Indicator FE-720 (option)
	1.7 Transducer Switch Box EX-8 (option)
	1.8 Gate Valve GV-50B-6B, GV-200B-8B (option)

	2. WIRING
	Wiring

	3. CHANGING POWER SPECIFICATIONS
	4. ADJUSTMENTS
	4.1 Transducer Setting
	4.2 Setting the Time
	PACKING LISTS

	OUTLINE DRAWINGS
	INTERCONNECTION DIAGRAM



